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Mr. Amir K. Gholami, REHS i P
Alameda County Health Care Agency . ~~ /L/
EHS - Environmental Protection R o
1131 Harbor bay Parkway v oEd O
Alameda, CA 945026577 L

SUBJECT: Clarification Regarding Dry Cleaner Release
STID 1082; Sears Release Project Site
2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California 94612

Dear Sir:

We were copied on a letter from Dames and Moore (D&M) 1o your agency dated March 29, 2000. We are offering some
clarification information to avoid future confusion.

In D&M’s letter (page 2, second bullet item), it was stated that the Haagen Company LLC was retaining responsibility for a
dry cleaner release identified at the adjacent property We wish to clarify that The Haagen Company LLC is not the owner
of that dry cleaner property, and has not at any time retained responsibility for that release. On the contrary, The Haogen
Company LLC conducted investigation work (reports attached) which specifically relates the release to the adjacent

pursue the dry cleaner owner 25 the pr source of stoddard and related substances. The County’s letter to that affect,
dated January 29, 1999, is attached for your files.

We hope this information clarifies any misunderstandings regarding the responsible party for the offsite dty cleaner solvent
release. Please call (760) 433-1459 if you have questions ot comments..

Sincerely,

Attachments: Jan 28, 1999 Alameda Co. Letter
January 11, 1999 Secor letter to Alameda County
December 8, 1998 Secor Summary Report

cc: Chris Fahey, The Haagen Co., LLC
Seymour Kreshek, Haagen GDH Partnership
Grant Riley, Franzel Share et al.
Roger Holt, Ervin Cohen and Jessup
Taras Kruk, Dames & Moore

TAL/EEIProj/Haagen/Sears00-L.2. wpd
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. ALAMEDA COUNTY
"HEALTH CARE SERVICES 7

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

January 28, 1999 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

1131 Marbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-5577

James Ritchie (510 567-6703
Secor International (510) 337-9335 (FAX)

1225 Pear Avenue Suite 110 _—_—"___E_)-
Mountain View,. CA — 94043 RECEIVE

RN

Ref. 2633 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland CA

BY:

Dear Mr. Ritchie:

I'am in receipt of the document “Summary Repori” datéd Diécembeér 8, 1598, and a letter
dated January 11, 1999, prepared by Secor International, for the above mentioned site.

Previous mvestigations conducted by Lowney Associates revealed the presence of
stoddard solvent in concentrations of up to 9100 ppb in a groundwater sample collected
within 10 feet of a adjacent vacant dry cleaning facility which is located at the
southeastern corner of the above referenced property. In October 1998, further
nvestigation performed by Secor International near the southeastern border of the
referenced  property  indicated the presence of PCE  (perchloroethylene
/tetrachloroethylene) up to 19 ppm in the soil sample and TCE (likely a breakdown
product of PCE) up to 5 7 ppb in the enly groundwater sample collected from this ares

Based on the information provided <o this agency, it appears: that the source of the
stoddard sotvent and PCE (and related breakdown products) is the vacant dry cleaner site
located adjacent 1o the referenced property. This Department may most likely contact the
responsible parties involved with the dry cleaning site in order to continue with the
investigation involving the VOC’s found in the southeastern corner of the referenced

property

- Ityou have any further questions, you may contact us at (510) 567-6764 _ .

Sincerely, .
) v
/ﬂdm_- Qﬁ‘/;u,w
Madhulla Logan *

Hazardous Materials Specialist
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Ms. Madhulla Logan Y T—
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency mternational Incorporate

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

LETTER OF CLARIFICATION, SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION AND SITE CLOSURE TASKS,
FORMER SEARS BUILDING, 2633 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, FOR
THE ALEXANDER HAAGEN COMPANY, INC.

Dear Ms. Logan:

SECOR International Incorporated (SECOR) has prepared this letter based upon our conversation of January
7, 1999 regarding our investigation of the southeastern comer of property located at 2633 Telegraph Avenue
in Oakland, California (the Site). As you know, we performed those tasks described in our October 27, 1998
Work Plan, which was approved by the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHSA) on October
29, 1998. Qur December 2, 1998 Summary Report presented the results of our investigation. The
investigation was performed to further investigate the extent of and likely source(s) for stoddard solvent
found in one soil and one grab groundwater sample at the southern portion of the Site (see attached Figure).
To that end, SECOR’s investigation included analysis of samples for total petroleum hydrocarbons as
stoddard solvent (TPHs) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX).

During our recent discussion, you requested clarification regarding the types of analyses performed on soil
and grab water samples collected from the Site as well as the analytical results. Please find attached, revised
Tables presenting a more comprehensive listing of the analyses performed and the analytical results. As
shown, the majority of soil and grab water samples, such as those collected on November 9, 1998, were
analyzed on-site by a mobile laboratoty operated by Mobile Chem Labs. The remaining soil and grab water
samples (those collected on November 10, 1998) were analyzed by Chroma Lab at their fixed location in
Pleasanton, California for TPHs, BTEX, and in some instances for volatile organic compounds (VOCs)
and/or for the petroleum hydrocarbon range. The additional analyses were performed on selected samples
to further investigate or confirm the presence of compounds apparently related to the dry cleaning operation.

The analytical results, including those previously reported by Lowney & Associates, reveal TPHs in only
one of the analyzed soil samples, collected from boring EB-5 at a concentration of 280 milligrams per
kilogram (or mg/kg). TPHs was not reported in any other soil sample analyzed. Groundwater in the
immediate vicinity of the dry cleaning facility also yielded TPHs. The greatest TPHs concentration (9,100
parts per billion or ppb) was reported in the water sample collected from boring EB-4 located adjacent to the
southern Site boundary. The water sample collected from boring EB-14 located approximately 15 feet
northeast of boring EB-4 yielded the only other reported TPHs concentration of 2,300 ppb. None of the other
analyzed water samples yielded TPHs in concentrations at or above the laboratory reporting limits. Low
concentrations of trichloroethene (TCE) and tetrachloroethene (PCE) were respectively reported in the grab
water and soil samples collected from borings EB-14 and EB-13. Additional analyses were not possible, due
to sample holding time limitations and the limited volume of water sample collected.

The data indicate groundwater near the dry cleaning facility has been impacted by TPHs, with lesser amounts
of related compounds such as TCE and PCE present in water and soil nearby. The presence of TPHs does
not appear to be related to the presence of bunker oil, diesel, and other hydrocarbon compounds found in the
subsurface beneath the northern and western portions of the Site. We believe that the lack of TPHs
concentrations in on-site soil samples and the lack of a documented on-site source for TPHs, coupled with
significant TPHs concentrations in water samples collected immediately adjacent to the most likely source,
a dry cleaner, justify that any further request for investigation and/or mitigation be directed toward the party
responsible for the dry cleaning facility.

HAHAAGENACHSACLELTR
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y Thank you for your attention to this project. We trust that this letter adequately addresses your concerns and
we would appreciate your advising us as to our request for no further action of our client. Please do not
hesitate to contact us at (650) 691-0131 with any questions or comments.

Sincerely yours,

Attachments:

Table 1 - Soil Analytical Results - Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Table 2 - Soil Analytical Results - Volatile Organic Compounds

Table 3 - Groundwater Analytical Results - Petroleum Hydrocarbons/Volatile Organic Compounds
Figure 2 - Site Plan

HAHAAGENWACHSACLELTR




TABLE 1

SOHE., ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Petroleum Hydrocarbons

(EPA Methods 5030, 8015 Modified, and 8260)

2633 Telegraph Ave.

Oazkland, CA.

 TPHs' TPHo' TPHA!
(mg/kg)' (mg/kg) (mg/ke).
EB-13-7 11/9/98 ND: NA, NA.
EB-13-16 11/9/98 ND. NA. NA. NA.
EB-144 11558 ND. NA. NA. NA.
EB-14.7 119798 ND. NA. NA. NA.
EB-156 11958 N.D. NA NA. NA.
EB-15-13 11/5/98 ND. NA. NA. NA.
EB-16-7 11698 ND. NA. NA. NA.
EB-16-13 119598 ND. NA. NA. NA.
EB-184 119198 ND. NA. NA. NA.
EB-18-16 115998 N.D. NA. NA. NA,
EB-18-22 11/9/98 ND. NA. NA. NA.
EB-19-22 11/10/98 ND. ND. ND. 58
EB-20-7 11/10/98 N.D. N.D. 70 160
EB-20-13 11/10/98 N.D. N.D. ND. 140
EB-20-22 1171098 ND. ND. ND. 4.0
EB-21-22 11/10/8 N.D. ND. ND. 47

I. Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons &s Stoddard Solvent.

2, Milligrams per kilogram,

3. Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as bunker oil.

4. Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as motoer eil.

5. Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons us diesel.

¥ N.D.: not detected above specifisd laboratory reporting fimits.

& N.A: not analyzed.

HAHAAGENTBLI.WFD




TABLE 2
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organic Compounds
(EPA Methods 8020 and 8260)
2633 Telegraph Ave.
Qakland, CA.

o B P
EB-13-7 11/9/98 N.D. 19
EB-13-16 11/9/98 | ND. ND. N.D. N.D. NA® NA
EB-14-4 11/998 | N.D. ND. N.D. N.D. N.A. N.A.
EB-14-7 11/9/98 | ND. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.A. N.A.
EB-15-6 11998 | ND. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.A. N.A.
EB-15-13 11/9/98 | N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.A. NA
EB-16-7 11/9/98 | N.D. N.D. ND. N.D. N.A. N.A.
EB-16-13 11/9/98 | ND. ND. N.D. N.D. N.A. NA.
EB-18-4 11/9/98 | ND. N.D. ND. N.D. N.A. N.A.
EB-18-16 11/9/98 | ND. ND. N.D. N.D. N.A. NA
EB-18-22 11/9/98 | ND. ND. ND. N.D. N.A. NA.
EB-19-22 11/10/8 | ND. N.D. ND. N.D. N.D. N.D.
EB-20-7 11/10/98 | ND. N.D. 44 ND. 45 N.D,
EB-20-13 11/1098 | ND. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. ND.
EB-20-22 11/1098 | N.D. N.D. N.D. ND. N.D. ND.
EB-21-22 11/10/98 | N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

1. Micrograms per kilogram.

2. Tetrachlorocthene.

* N.D.: Not detected sbove specificd laboratory reporting limits of 5.0 pg/ke.

b N.A:Not analyzed.

HAHAAGEN\TBL2. WPD




TABLE 3

4" GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Petroleum Hydrocarbons / Volatile Organic Compounds
(EPA Methods 5030, 8015 Modified, and 8020)

2633 Telegraph Ave.
QOakland, CA.
EB-13 11/6/98 | N.D* NAS N.A. N.A N.D. N.D. N.D, N.D.
EB-14 179798 | 2,300 |11 5.7 62 N.D. |ND. 32 6.1
(1,200) (5.9) (N.D.)
EB-15 11/9/58 | N.D. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.D. N.D. N.D, N.D.
EB-18 11!919§ N.D. N.A. N.A. | NA. ND. |ND. N.D. N.D,

1. Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Stoddard Solvent.
2. Micrograms per liter.
3. Trichloroethene.

4. Isopropylbenzene.

% N.D.: not detected above specified laboratory reporting limits.

b N.A.: not analyzed.

€ Results in parentheses from Chromalab,

HAHAAGEN\TBL3.WPD -
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SUMMARY REPORT
SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION
AND SITE CLOSURE TASKS

The Alexander Haagen Company, Inc.
© 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California

SECOR Job No. 60057-001-01

Prepared For:
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Submitted By:
SECOR International Incorporated
12235 Pear Avenue
Suite 110
Mountain View, California 94043

December 8, 1998

Prepared By:

Robert L. Potter
Staff Geochemist

SECOR

Mmternational Incorporated




S—— SECOR

International Incorporated

Ms. Madhulla Logan
Alameda County Health Care Scrvices Agency

" 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

SUMMARY REPORT, SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION AND SITE CLOSURE TASKS, FORMER
" SEARS BUILDING, 2633 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, FOR THE

ALEXANDER HAAGEN COMPANY, INC.

Dear Ms. Logan:

- SECOR Intemational Incorporated (SECOR) is pleased to submit the attached Summary Report describing our
investigation of the southeastern corner aof a property located at 2633 Telegraph Avenue in Oakland, California
(the Site). We performed those tasks described in our October 27, 1998 Work Plan; which was approved by the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHSA) on October 29, 1998.

As you know, the Site has been subject to investigation during 1998 to assess subsurface conditions. In general,
an adjacent release in the northem portion of the property is under an investigation being conducted by others
under the supervision of the City of Oakland Fire Department, Hazardous Materials Division.

Our focus has been resolving the source and extent of Stoddard Solvent and similar compounds present in the
subsurface in the southern portion of the Site. To that end, we provided you with copies of reports previously
prepared for the Site, including background information for a dry cleaning facility located immediately south of
the southern Site boundary. We believe the data presented in our report, as well as those previous data, support
an off-site source for the Stoddard Solvent. To that end, we request that the ACHSA require no further action

of our client regarding this issue.

Please do not hesitate to contact us at your earliest convenience at (650) 691-0131 regarding your review of the
attached Summary Report and/or to complete whatever case closure activities are appropriate. Thank you for

your assistance.
Sincerely yours,

SECOR International Incorporated

(—2!7’@'{—% nge:ﬂ;-x-&

Robert L. Potter ames G. Ritchie, R.G.
Staff Geochemist rincipal Geologist
Attachment ~ Summary Report 4

3 ".'}“E””qwm;— ESLTR 0 vpgrontain View. €4 010431431 (650) 691-0131 (G50) GO1-9837 FAX i secorcont
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

SECOR Intemnational Incorporated (SECOR) has prepared this Summary Report for The Alexander Haagen
Contpany, Inc. (Haagen) describing our Limited Subsurface Investigation of the potential presence of chemicals
“the subsurface near the southeastern comer of property located at 2633 Telegraph Avenue in Qakland,
lifornia (the Site). This report presents background information, the methodology for and activities performed
in implementing a limited soil and groundwater investigation for the Site, as well as analytical results. The scope
of the work was in accordance with SECOR’s October 27, 1998 Work Plan, Subsurface Investigation and Site
osure Tasks, Former Sears Building, 2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California, for the Alexander

ldagen Company, Inc. approved by the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHSA) on October
29, 1998.

2.0 BACKGROUND

" A four story building, the former Sears and Rogbuck store, occupies a large portion of the Site. The Site
subsurface was investigated by Lowney Associates (Lowney) in early 1998, with the results included in April 21
and July 6, 1998 reports (Phase I Environmental Site Assessment and Soil and Ground Warer Quality
Investigation} prepared by Lowney. The Lowney investigations revealed the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons

"+ (characterized as Stoddard Solvent or TPHs) in a scil sample collected near the southwestern corner of the on-site
“building (boring EB-5) and from a grab water sample collected at the southeastern property boundary (boring

. EB-4). Subsequent additional soil and grab water sample analyses of samples collected across the Site did not

" reveal the presence of this compound. The presence of tetrachloroethene (PCE) was detected in a grab
groundwater sample collected from boring EB-5. Other petroleum compounds, such as gasoline (TPHg), bunker
oil (TPHo), and benzene, toluene, cthylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) were also reported in scil and/or grab
grondwater samples collected primarily from the vicinity of the on-site underground storage tank (UST), located
beneath the loading dock at the northern portion of the Site (Figure 1).

3.0 SCOPE OF INVESTIGATION

- SECOR assisted The Alexander Haggen Company in October and November of 1998 by performing a series of”

" tasks designed to assess the extent and source of Stoddard Solvent (TPHs) and petroleum-hydrocarbon impacted
' s0il'and groundwater reported by Lowney in the southern portion of the Site. As part of the investigation,
" SECOR performed the following tasks: o

. Provided the involved regulatory agencies with the available, Site-specific information, including the _
Lowney reports; ’ '
. Advanced nine soil borings to depths of between 16 feet to 28 feet below ground surface (bgs);
"« Collected and submitted soil and groundwater samples for chemical analysis; and,

Prepared this Summary Report presenting the results of the Limited Subsurface Investigation.

HAHAAGENSUMMARYNDOC -




4.0 SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION ACTIVITIES

(1. - PRELIMINARY FIELD ACTIVITIES

Prior to initiating sampling activities, SECOR prepared 2 Site-specific Heaith and Safety Plan (HASP), prepared
a Work Plan outlining the specific tasks and objectives of the project, obtained soil boring permits, paid
nécessary agency oversight fees, and conducted a subsurface utility clearance. Boririg locations were cleared with
pect to underground tilities and other obstructions by Underground Service Alert (USA) as well as California

Utility Surveys, a private utility locator.

In addition to preparing the Site for sampling, SECOR reviewed agency files for the Site and adjoining properties
o identify and evaluate previous uses or practices which may have impacted the area environmentally. . The
“présence of an underground bunker oil storage tank located up-gradient from the impacted zone, as well as a
- former dry cleaner on the adjacent property were noted.

42  LIMITED SOIL AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLE COLLECTION

- The soil and groundwater investigation consisted of advancing nine borings, each 1o a depth of between 16 and

- 28 feet below ground surface (bgs), using truck-mounted Geoprobe drilling equipment operated by Precision

Sampling, Inc. (Precision) of San Rafael, California. All soil borings were advanced under the supervision of a

. SECOR geologist at the locations shown on Figure,1. Soil boring logs are presented in Appendix A, The soil

" borings were continuously cored using a hydraulically and pneumatically driven “Geoprobe-type”™ sampler

‘equipped with a 2-1/8 inch ocutside diameter core barrel. Two nested sampling rods were driven simultaneously;

_ small diameter inner sampling rods were used to obtain and retrieve the soil cores, and larger diameter outer rods

- served as temporary drive casing. The use of drive casing prevented sloughing of the formation while the inner

rods were withdrawn from the borehole. This ensured that the drive sampler was always sampling soil from the

desired depth interval, rather than soil that had sloughed in from higher up in the borehole. In the case of grab

- groundwater sampling, the drive casing also allowed the sampling of discrete water-bearing horizons preventing
“groundwater from an upper unit from cascading to the bottom of the boring.

As the drive casing and inner rods were advanced, soil was driven into a 1-3/8-inch diameter, three-foot-long
“sample barrel that was attached to the end of the inner rods. Soil samples were collected in three-foot long

Teflon™ sleeves fitted inside the sample barrel. After being driven three feet, inner rods were removed from the

. - borehole with a hydraulic winch. The tubes containing the soil samples were removed from the drive sampler
+ and retained for potential chemical analyses. Upon completion, each soil boring was backfilled to the surface

T with grout.

-+ Each boring was pericdically monitored by a SECOR field geologist for parameters including odor, staining,
. sheen on water, photo-ionization detector (PID) readings, color, grain size, and moisture content of the soil
collected from the borings. Each sample considered for possible chemical analysis was collected in Teflon™
_ sleeves, covered at each end with Teflon™ tape, capped with plastic end caps, labeled, and placed in an ice-filled
.. cooler for preservation. After the soil borings were cored, grab groundwater samples were collected from the
- - boreholes prior to backfilling. Those water samples coflected for possible chemical analysis were decanted into

- laboratory-supplied glassware, labeled, and placed in ice-filled coolers for preservation.

et



Oﬁ.No\'ms_bcr 9, 1998, sclected soil and groundwater samples were chemically analyzed on-site by Mobile Chem
bs of Lafayette, California, using a state-certified mobile laboratory. Those samples submitted to the Mobile
1 Lab’s facility were analyzed for TPHs, as well as benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) by -

zed by Chroma Lab (Chroma Lab) of Richmond, California using their stationary laboratory. The analyses
Tiuded total petroleum hydrocarbons characterized as diesel (TPHd), motor oil (TPHmo), bunker oil (TPHB),
and TPHs; as well as BTEX and PCE. All drill cuttings and rinsate generated during advancement of the borings "

vere placed in 55-gallon drums and disposed of by Precision subsequent to completion of drilling. Boring logs
" are presented in Appendix A.

“43  DECONTAMINATION AND MATERIAL CONTAINMENT

* To rninimize the potential for cross contamination, soil sampling and groundwater sampling cquipment were
.« . used only once. Downhole drilling equipment was steam-cleaned between each boring location in 2 designated
~!"." area prepared to contain rinsate. The water level indicator used to gauge the depth to water in each borehole was
rinsed with deionized water between groundwater level soundings to prevent cross-contamination. Soil cuttings
- and all water generated from field activities were temporarily stored in 35-gallon drums at an on-site location,

- and were subsequently disposed as non-hazardous waste by Precisiort.

5.0 SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS

51 STRATIGRAPHY AND HYDROGEOLOGY

The Site investigation activities encountered low permeability clay- and silt-rich vadose zone soils with occasional
sand-rich lenses. The main soil types encountered during the investigation were olive brown sandy clays to silty
clays. Some lenses of gravelly sands were also present. The consistency of the encountered soil was typically
stiff to dense. Borings ER-14 and EB-20 revealed some soils which were stained gray, and exhibited petroleum:
odors and elevated photoionization detector (P1D) readings. However, the majority of soils encountered did not

exhibit observable odors or staining.

The water table, where present, was encountered at depths of 13 to 15 feet bgs. However, borings adjacent to
the southern side of the building (EB-16, EB-17, EB-19, EB-20, and EB-2 1) did not encounter the water table

 despite being drilled to depths of between 22 feet and 28 feet bgs. Previous investigatory borings advanced on-
behalf of Lowney encountered water at depths of 12 to 20 feet bgs.

52 SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Sgil analytical results are presented in Tables 1 and 2." In general, finor concentrations” of petroleum
hydrocarbons were found in soil collected {rom boring EB-20. Chemical analysis of soil samples from EB-20

at 6.5 to 7 feet bgs revealed ethylbenzene at 43 micrograms per kilogram (uo/kg) and isopropylbenzene at 45

pg/kg. TPHo was detected at 70 millgrams per kilogram (mg/kg) in EB-20 at 6.5-7 feet bgs. TPHd was also

reported in detectable levels at 6.5-7 feet bgs (160 mg/kg), 12.5-13 feet bgs (140 mg/kg), and 21.5-22 feet bgs

(4.0 mg/kg). Smail amounts of TPHd were also reported at 21.5-22 feet bgs in borings EB-19 (5.8 mg/kg) and

. _EB-21 (4.7 mg/kg), and tetrachloroethene (PCE) was detected at 19 pg/kg in boring EB-1 at 7 feet bgs.
- Analytical results did not reveal the presence of benzene, toluene, or xylenes in soil.

EPA Methods 8015, modified and 8020 respectively. Samples collected on November 9 and 10, 1998 were.



. GRbUN DWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Gro ”dwater analytical results are presented on Table 3. Groundwater samples were collected for analysis from
1—13 through EB-15, and EB-18. Only samples collected from boring EB-14 yielded detcclablc" -
rations 'of petroleum hydrocarbons.  Groundwater from EB-14 rev ealed detectable amounts of
\')'Icnes and TPHs at respective concentrations of 3.2 micrograms per liter (xg), 6.1 .ug/! and

LR

- The sample collected {rom boring EB-14 did not rev cal the presence of TPHd, TPHo, benzene, |

other volatile arganic compounds (VOCs) in groundwater. None of the other water samples submitted
| analysm yielded reportable analyte concentrations,

6.0 SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS

mdat:ons for future Site actwmes

e SECOR supervised the advancement of nine sail bormgs at the Site. Soil and groundwater samples were
7 collected for sl:ahgraplnc information and for characterization of the extent of petroleum hydrocarbons,
including TPHs in soil and groundwater beneath the southern portion of the Site,

K ' Soil analytical results gathered during this investigation indicated the presence of petroleum
- hydrocarbons in concentrations ranging from 4.0 to 160 mg/kg in vadose zone soil (2.5 to 12.5 feet bgs)
 in the vicinity of the southern wall of the former Sears building.

'« - PCE was encountered in soil collected from boring EB-13, adjacent to the former dry cleaner, at 19
 pghg
. Where present, ground\\ ater was encomncred at depths ranging from 13 to 13 feet bgs. Groundwater was

not encountered in 5 of 9 broings. Grab groundwater analytical results indicate the presence of TPHs
and other hydrearbons only in the immediate vicinity of boring EB-14, and boring EB-4 previously
advanced during Lowney’s investigation of the Site.

. TPHs was encountered in groundwater from EB-14, adjacent to the former dry cleaner, at 2,300 g/,
TPH;g wis encountered by Lowney in groundwater from boring EB-4, located closer to the dry cleaner,

- at 9,100 Hg¥: This increase in TPHs concentration toward the former dry cleaner suggests the presence

~ of a Stoddard Solvent source at the dry cleaner, rather than on-site. .

Do, " The extent of TPHs impact at the Site is limited to groundwater only, and is concentrated in the alley
' " adjacent to the dry cleaner. ' '

~ » .. Investigation of historical uses of the Site indicate no previous sources of TPHs from Sears.
-« . -,-+ TPHs is a common by-product of dry cleaning practices.
. The existence of a dry cleaner adjacent to the zone of impacted groundwvater, as well as the presence of

. PCE in soil from that zone, suggest that the source of TPHs impact at the Site is the dry cleaning facility.

AAGENSUMMARYH.PRO
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TABLE 1
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(EPA Methods 5030, 8015 Modified, and 8260)
2633 Telegraph Ave.
Qakland, CA.

11/9/58 N.D: NA® NA. - N.A.
'EB-13-16 11998 ND. NA. | N “NA.
EB-14-4 11/9/98 N.D. NA. NA. NA.
EB-14-7 11/9/98 ND. NA. NA. NA.
EB-156 11508 N.D. NA. NA. NA.
EB-15-13 11//58 N.D. NA. NA. NA.
EB-16-7 | 11/908 ND. NA.. N.A. N.A.
EB-16-13 11/9/98 ND. NA. NA NA.
| EB-184 11/5/98 ND. NA - NA. NA.
EB-18-16 115/58 | no. NA. NA. NA.
EB-18-22 11/9/98 ND. NA. NA. NA.
EB-19-22 11/10/98 N.D. ND. N.D. 58
EB-20-7 11/10/98 N.D. ND. 20 1160
EB-20-13 111098 ND. ND. ND. 140
EB-20-22 11/10/98 ND. 1 ND. N.D. 1.0
EB-21.22 11/10/58 ND. ND. N.D. 47

~ "2 1. Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 25 Stoddard Selvent.
2. Milligrams per kilogram.

3. Total Petsoleum Hydrocarbons as burker oil.

? W.D: not detected above specified laboratary reporting limils.

b N.A:not analyzed.

" HAHAAGENTBL).WED
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_TABLE-2 . .
. SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organic Compounds -~
(EPA Methods 8020 and 8260)
2633 Telegraph Ave.-

- Qakland, CA:

 EB-13-7 11698 | ND. ND. N.D. N.D. N.D. 19

EB-13-16 11558 | ND. ND. N.D. N.D. N.D. ND.-
'EB-144 11558 | ND ND. N.D. ND. N.D. ND.
EB-147 116688 | ND N.D. ND. N.D. N.D. N.D.
EB-156 11698 | ND N.D. N.D. ND. ND. N.D.
EB-15-13 115658 | ND. ND. ND. N.D. N.D. N.D.
EB-16-7 11958 | ND. N.D. N.D. ND. ND. N.D.
EB-16-13 11508 | ND. N.D. | ND. ND. ND. ND.
EB-184 11/958 | ND. N.D. ND. ND. N.D. ND.
EB-18-16 11/9%98 | ND. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
EB-18-22 11998 | ND. N.D. ND. N.D. N.D. N.D.
EB-19-22 1171098 | ND. N.D. ND. N.D. N.D. N.D.
EB-20.7 11/10/68 | ND. ND. 44 ND. 45 ND.
EB-20-13 11/10/68 | ND. N.D. ND. N.D. N.D. N.D.
EB-20-22 1171068 | N.D. ND. ND. ND. N.D. ND.
EB-21-22 1171068 | ND. ND. N.D. ND. ND. - ND.

1. Micrograms per kilogram.

s 2. Tetrachloroethene.

HAHAAGEMTBL2. WPD

! 10.D1 Not detected above specified laboratary reporting limits of 5.0 up/kg.




ok (EP A MethodS 5030, 8015 Modifiec
SN 2633 TelegraP.h \ve.

‘1ms |

EB-13- - N.D. A
Ep14 | 1ems [2300 |NA  |Na Iwa  |ND. |ND 32 6.1
=215 |iees |ND. |NA  |NA. |Na  |ND O |[ND. [ND.  |ND.

ND. ND. N.D.

.1.. Total Petroleum Hme as Stoddard Solvent,
: 2 Micrograms perliter. 7

3. Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as motor oil.

4, Tota] Petrolenm Hydrocarbons as bunker oil.

$. Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel,

Note: water not encourtered in borings EB-16, EB-17, EB-19, EB-20, and EB-21.

2 N D : not dcleded above specified laboratory reporting limits.

NA. not am!yzcd.

.': nmomrsu wrn

EB-18. | 115998 | ND. NA . [NA NA. ND. -
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1172p,98 FRI 12:34 FAA 1 415 882 1649 RS TRRT |l VAT
Project: - HAAGEN-QAKLAND : :

Boring Location: 2633 TELEGRAPH, OAKLAND Project No: 60051-001-01- EB-13
Suticontroclor and Equipment: PRECISION /GEOPROBE Logged By R.P. | Orown By RP. | R
‘Sompling Method: DIRECT PUSH Menitoring Device: PiD 5808 B | Commenls: R
Start Dote/Tme:” 11/3,/98/,/0900 Frish Dote/Tme: 11/8/98/70030 | oF comer o fr?r'igmﬁ 'Eff}gcem |
_'F' rst. Waler (bgs) ~15 5 FEET Stabilized. mied' Level (bgs) ~13.24 FEET = . |to former c!eoners ' .

Surfoce: Elevohun NA R - Top Cdsi'rig Elevation:: NA' -

Log of Boring/Monitoring Well:

T TR

LI'I'I-IOLOGIC DESCRIP TiON

Bléws/_Foqt _:_'"‘:
PID (ppm)
Depth (réét)'
Recovery
USCS Symbol
Water Level

Sﬁm:pIEZEﬁﬁnjB;:r
| Feels

o

ASPH ALT

OUVE (5Y 4/3) SILTY CLAY (CL) stiff, m0|st no odor.
mottled, grades hghter with depth _ _

EB-13-4 0

'tllll-'-ll.,l'?

44— Bockfiled
with growt

£8-13-7 ot OLIVE BROWN (2.5Y 4/4) SILTY, CLAYEY SAND (SM/SC)
fine to medium grained saond, loose, moist, no odor

grodes with increasing siit and mettling

FB-13-10 o ho

-1|||<

EB~13—13 o (i3

LN L L LI I I B O

R

EB-13-16 o |1
8 OLIVE BROWN {2.5Y 4/4) CLAYEY SAKRD (SC) troce silt,

medium groined, {oose, wet

=

EB-13-19 0 |19 L& -
1 . - End of Boring @ 19.0 feet

X \LOGS\HAAGDNAEB-13
[on)
o
I

AL LI L DL DL L L L LA LA L

199607.231701

" Reviewed By Date:




4=+ Hi'. YiEbkn g vVt

. . Log of Boring/Monitoring Well: ~
Project No.: 60051-001-01 _ EB 14
“ohd Equprent PRECISION/GEOPROBE | togged By RP. | Drown By: R.P. .
Monitoring Device: PID 5808 ' _Commcnts:
. ; _ 3 south ‘of Sears woll to
Fiish VDa’e/ﬁr?e.- 11/9/98// ‘ : ngcc:ent 1o former cleoneo
Steblized Woter Level (bgs): ~13.27 FEET: 15 west of EB- 13 -
= Surface Hevalion: NA : " Top Ccs‘;rhg‘E!eﬁ{ibnl'i NA-.7 e BN
el E\ 2 : C |
O : LITHOLOGlC DESCRIPHON +
§181 2 f
N =
T T ASPHALT . R =
OLIVE (5Y 4/3) SANDY CLAY (CL) fine to medium - |
/ grained, mottled, hght stiff, moist B
/ grades with increasing clay’ |
Es-14-4 | | O 14 % =
' ' R % L
B / — e ' ’
€g—t4-7 | {0 (7 % B - (% Bockfiled
| % OLIVE BROWN (2.5Y 4/4) CLAYEY SAND (SC) fine - 7 vith grout
8 s grained, loose, moist N
g //{/f —
EB~14—10 o {10 %// _
11_ £ —
12 P =
B3| | o i3 ﬁ_ : ' -
/S DARK GRAYISH BROWN (2.5Y 4/2) CLAYEY SAND (SC) |
14 / fine grained, loose, molst, strong chemical cdor —~
=y d
7 -
EB8-14-16 1.4 [16—
~ odvanced boring to 19.0 feet due to insufficient water |-
17— —
18] _
19 —
. £nd of Boring @ 18.0 feet -
20 | -
21— -
22— -
2 -
. 24— =
] - -
;g. 25— . —
= 261 —
3 27-: _—
*1 28 -
£ 29— e
g %] B

Reviewed By Date:

SECOR - Revised By, _ _ 7 Dut_e:: ) . B PDQ‘G_L?f:"_L.




11/20/98: FRI: 12:35 FAX 1 415 882 1673 v AL YRR e
| P.rt.aiecti?_ 5 . HAAGEN—OAKLAND : Log of Boring/Monitoring Well: .
* ] goring Location:: 2633 TELEGRAPH, OAKLAND . | Project No: 60051—001-01 EB-15

ad_Equipment: PRECISION /GEOPROBE Logged By: R.P. | Drawn By R.P. _
DIRECT PUSH Monitoring Device: PID 5808 ﬁmﬂs; .5' T
- S : ey belween Seors and c
11/3/98//10% ot Do/ n: 11/3/98/ 1T A by
~13,0 FEET ) Stobiized Weler Level (bgsy: ~§3.22 FEET cleaners- .
gy 3 Surfoce Hlevation: NA ™. - Top. Cnsmg Elevation: NA R S e
&l 8|2 T T Boring Abond
=ls §‘ S LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION 9.
Z|=]2| 2
[k
’ ASPRALT - -
] no recovery N
Sl : | [
. 7 DARK BROWN (7.5YR 3/4) SANDY CLAY (CL) fine to [
5‘-_- / medium grained, stiff, moist B N
sl 3
. - J -
—-15=7 o |7 .
& v DARK YELLOWSH BROWN (10YR 3/4) GRAVELLY CLAY |
8 / (CL) with trace silt, subangular gravel ~1/2 cm, loose [~
A % grades to silty sand, fine groined .
B-15-10 o ho / : .
S t H VERY DARK BROWN (10YR 2/2) SILTY SAND (SM) looset-
it L soturated : ' N
_ 12 EShd R
S o AR 7 B
£8-15-13f . | 0 [13 ML =
15— ) —
EB-15-16 o |1—m_jiis
- End of Boring @ 16.0 feet -
17 —
18 [
19 B
20— -
21— -
22 -
- 24 -
% _ 25— * —
il e 3
H ] -
B 28~ -
] s
o
Reviewed By Dote:
Revised By - - CoDote




11/20/98. FRI 12:36 FAX 1 415 882 1673

' :E_Féj_écx:‘ w7 - HAAGEN-DAKLAND
"Faoring Location:. 2633 TELEGRAPH, OAKLAND -

7199807, 00701 X \LOGSIAAGENAEB-16 T

S ML,

yipre [CARVAV AT

Project No.: §0051—001-01

Logged By R.P. | Orawn By. R.P.

Log of Baring/Monitoring Well:

EB-16

. subcentroctor and Equipment: PRECISION /GEOPROBE
* | Sompling Method:” DIRECT PUSH Lloni'toring_ Device: PID 5808 Comments: .
__Slort Dale/ﬁme:_ 11/9/98//1 350 ﬁ“iSh Dote/Time: 11/9/98/_/0930 ; tsc[;: eg! Sy %Lgturg;n%e%?grcsent
et :NA | stobilized Water Level (bgsk NA ..o 15" wes °f Pﬂrking ;
U Surfoge Elevotion: NA - Top Cosing Elevation: NA - .
SEIRIN P o * Boring Abondonmen
ElEE " .. UTHOLOGIC  DESCRIPTION oorng onment/
=l8|lul s AR e . .Well Construction
HEIERE o |
27 T ASPRALT 5
1‘ BR no rercovery N
lz'_‘ L —
3~ _ g
0 [4—
o 7 DARK YELLDVﬂSH BROWN (10YR 4/4) SILTY CLAY (CL) B
5 / stiff, moist, groding with send replocing silt, stiffness |-
6 / decrecses with depth, sond is fine grained B _ _
, B Bockflled
E8-16—-7 o7 % N with grout
8 / r— '
sl :
EB-16~10 o |10 A -
L \ // DARK YELLOWISH BROWN {10YR 4/4) SANDY CLAY (CL) |
1 / fine to meduim grained, stiff, moist, mottied —
12 / —
B-16-13| = |0 |13 A "
: - % LIGHT OLIVE BROWN (2.57 5/4) SILTY GLAY (CL) very |-
14 / stiff, moist, mottled —
SN -
£8-16-16 o {15 % =
17 % B
&l -
les-1s-18] | o o % »
0 % -
=l 3
£B8-16-22 0 {22 4
: - End of Boring @ 22.0 feet -~
123 ' =
4 -
25- ; -
5 —
27 —
28 —
29 -
30
F Reviewed By Dote:
SECOR o Revised By - _  Dote: _ Poge 1 of 1.




11/2'5/98_"-' FRI 12:37 FAX 1 415 882 1673 +-2 MU, YibYW wuur
Project:,: - HAAGEN—CAKLAND Log of Boring/Monitoring Well:
Boring Location: - 2633 TELEGRAPH, OAKLAND Project No: 60051-001-01 EB_17 g :
“Subeontroctor and Equipmert: PRECISION /GEQPROBE Logged By: R.P. 1 Drewn By: R.P, g i~ v
Sampling Method: DIRECT PUSH Moniloring Device: PID 580B Commenis:’ : o
o Dote /T - - 15 f
Stort Dote/Tme_11/9/98//0800 Poish Dote/Tme: 11/9/98//1000 | {3 s‘é‘é?é Bling sl
_First Woter {bgs): NA Stabiized Woter Level {bgs) NA o
- L E R B = Surfoce Bevation: NA™ Top Ccsmg Elevotion: NA. S
o= = S R . :
5o bg =8 -~ g : Boring Abandonment
2o & ElElE A2 LTHOLOGIC DESCRIPT!ON 3 nen's
2B Ll isl s w| , Well Construction De
& |&|8|8]L| g2
0 T [ ASPHALT - | 2 %
"1 U e
7 DARK REDDISH BROWN (2 5YR 25/3) SANDY CLAY (CL)— 7 i
2 / fine grained, moist, stiff, moderate plasticity, some — “ e
3 % rootlets B i
EB-17-4 o |4 % N
- - YA .‘
5 % — 7 i
| ‘ / - U ;
£8-17-7 ol7 A : 27 IR ?,?U?“gl';f,t 25
VEENE YELLOWISH BROWN (10YR 5/6) SILTY SAND (SM) fine |- 7 i
8 'J_.;-.-: to medium grained with trace clay, loose, moist " 7 N
-17-10] | 0 10— LA
7 YELLOWISH BROWN (IOYR 5/6) SILTY CLAY (CL) troce |- 2
" / fine grained sand, medium stiff, moist — s
12 / grodes into a leaves clay becoming more stiff N g
/ some organic 77?7 B 2
EB-17-13 o 13 / = 7%
1 % =
=V =D
EB-17-16 o | A B 7
V OLIVE BROWN (2.5Y 4/4) SANDY CLAY (CL) fine - 7
17— / grained, light stiff, moist, sand centent increases with v
" % depth, mottied - 7
FB-17-19 0 {19 % - 7
20 % N 7
2 Z ~ 7
EB-17-22 0 (22 ] ‘ i
End of Boring @ 22.0 feet -
23 -
- 24 -
2 25- - -
3 2 -
%- =
sl 27 —
>
2 3
2| “ N
| ) Reviewed By : Dale: __‘____ o
; SECOR Revised By = o _bate_ o Poge Lot 1 .




. 193007.201701

FRI 12:37 FAX 1 115 s82 1673

2+ BK.

LIF YRl ol W

HAAGEN-CAKLAND

Project No.: 60051;001 -1

Bonng Locohoﬂ 2633 TELEGRAPH, QAKLAND
ntroctor: and Equipment: PRECISION /GEOPROBE

Logged By: R.P. , Drawn By, R.P,

Leg of Boring/Moniloring Well:

. DIRECT PUSH

-11/9/98//1500

Finish Dale/Tme: 11/9/98//1630 -

19.0 FEET

Stobiized Woter Level {bgs): ~16.0 FEET

Moniloring Devieer PID SB0B- .- . . i Comments:
9' due soulhwest of SW cor
of Secrs bui!dmg

| Depth (Feet)
Recoveryl

USCS Symbol
Waler Level

Surloce Elevotion: NA " Tep Cosing Elevation: NA -

LITHOLOGIC DESCRPTION

Bdrrinrg Abandonme
Well' Consiruction Dt

% \LOGE\HAAGIN\EB-18

EB—‘-B-‘
£8-18-7 |
Ea—lw-.m i_'
aa-is-js
S

£8-18-1%

(-2 TN - L B R RS R

ool Tk o o . c @ i
N R R RS R R M R — er s gy
woh S B0 RERRREBE & 5 I a5 G R 2SS

ASPHALT

BLACK (10YR 2/1) SILTY CLAY (CL) moist, stlff
moderale plosticity, motiled

LN L L

DARK YELLOWASH BROWN (10YR 4/4) LEAN CLAY (CL}
very stiff, moist

LN I

AN

DARK YELLOWISH BROWN (10YR 4/4) CLAYEY SAND
(SC) fine groined, trace gravel, subanguler 1/4 to 1/2

, loose, moist, yellow mottling

DARK YELLOWISH BROWN (10YR 4/6) SILTY SAND (SM)
fine to medium grained sand, loose, moist

LI L B

i

e

AN\ &=t

OLIVE BROWN (2.5Y 4/3) SANDY CLAY (CL) light stiff,
meist to wet, moderate plosticity

grodes into containing some gravel 1/4 to 1/2 cm.
subangular

L L I I L A

End of Boring © 22.0 feet

I]lll]lll1;||][

%44 Bockilled -
£ with grout

.
[

Reviewed By Date:

Revised By:




11720498 ral L£.90 DAl L 4919 23924 U964

o | Profect:t- 0 HAAGEN—OAKLAND : Leg of Boring/Moritering Well:
. | Barag Location:: 2633 TELEGRAPH, OAKLAND Project No.: 60051—-001-01 EB-19
_Subcontraclor and Equipment: PRECISION /GEOPROBE Logged By: R.P. | Orawn By R.P.
_Sompling Method: DIRECT PUSH Monitoring Device: PID 5808 T | comments: -
D —T - - - - . 1 30d th of S ing:
Start Date/Time:_11/10/98//1500 Finish Dote/Time: 11/10/98//1630 -~ oqgcgﬁfﬁ roperty bacnaand
First Water {bas) NA*; . Stchilzed Woter Level (Bgsk NA. .- .~ { with cleaners :
- 2 = Surface Elevation: NA ~ © ' Top Casing Elevation; NA . 7.0 o
- -2 3 I P z - e U Boring Abondenment
el § =18 E‘ ~ UTHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION- -~ = - 9 s
e ETIE8] 8 B T S Well_,_‘Construchon D
‘Eolalglg=|3]| =2 T :
e ASPHALT . RN
- DARK OLIVE BROWN (2.5Y 3/3) SANDY, CLAY (CL) with |-
2 few small peblles ~1/4 cm. subangular, stiff, moist” =
s S
£8-19-4 | . —— e
R DARK BROWN (7.5YR 3/3) GRAVELLY SAND (SP) sand -
5 ~ BO% medium to coarse, poorly sorted gravel ~20% |-
6 1/2 to 1 em. subangular, moist, loose u
7 grading with increased gravel to ~10% @ ~9.0 feet' N Bockfdled
;B-19—7 7 - with grout
8 -
g o
EB-19=10 10— =
3! —
|
i2 =
EB-15-13 13
no fecovery B
it [ -
.15 —
EB-19-16 i5
’// DARK BROWN (7.5YR 3/3) SANDY CLAY (CL) fine 3
17 / groined, moist, stiff, low plosticity _ —
18- / =
EB-19-18 118 ¢ —~ vy -
v DARK BROWN (7.5YR 3/2) SILTY CLAY (CL) stiff, N
20— / moist, mottled - -
<l -
£8-19-22 22 Z
: = End of Boring @ 22.0 feet - -
23— ‘ -
o 24— -
2 25— . —
g 26— —
g 27-: i
" 28— -
5| 0] :
Reviewed By Date: |

Poge. Lof 1. -

' SECOR A



FRI 12:39 FAY 1 415 882 1644

11/20/98
[Promet - HAAGEN=-OQAKLAND Log of Boring/Moniloring Well
- | Boring Locotion: 2633 TELEGRAPH, CAKLAND Praject No.: 60051-001-01 _ EB_2 o
* Fsabcontractor ond Equipment: PRECISION /GEOPROBE Logged By. R.P. | Drown By R.P.
" | Sompling Method: DIRECT PUSH Monitoring Device: PID 5808 ' " | Comments:
_ Start Date/Time: 11/10/98//1000 Finish Date/Time: 11/10/98//1200 - | Repeat of EB=5
| First Woter (bgsy: NA Stabilized Woler Level (bgs)k NA. - T _
g N . = Surfoce Blevotion: NA~ Top Casing Elevation: NA . - ST FIER
3 3lelél~| B2 ' — } -Borin Abundomﬂéh{wi
i € § =l& ‘% = LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION R TR .g. C /
‘2 g|Elz{zinls s . .~ {- Well Construction Det
- E sla|lglzl & =] _ o iy . G
"B slalajx| > = S
" ° ASPHALT . - o -
DARK BROWN {10YR 2/2) GRAVELLY SAND (sP) =
medium grained, gravel is 1/2 cm subangulor, very = |~
moist, loose (35,65,0,0} S
£8-20-4 — K
DARK OUVE (5Y 3/2) SANDY CLAY (Ct) fine grained, |-
stiff, moist, strong chemical odor, grading to léaner- |~
clay . o
EB-20-7 _
DARK. OUVE (5Y 3/2) CLAYEY SAND (SC) medium L
grained, moist, loose, strong chemical odor, some —
gravel present ~12 ft., gravel 1-1 1/2 cm, subangulor, |~
strong chemical odor ) 5
EB~20-10 -
EB-20-13 : : 3
DARK OUVE (5Y 3/2) SILTY CLAY (CL) moist, stiff, -
chemical odor I
£8-20-16 |
OLIVE {(5Y 3/2) SANDY CLAY (CL) fine grained, some |-
red tan mottling, moist, very stiff, chemical odor —
decreases with depth, sond content increoses with B
depth n
EB-20-19 __
. |e-20-2 -
%1 EE—;Q—zs . »
3 .
é-r »
2 N
Eed
"} €B—20-28
‘8 End of Boring @ 28.0 feet -
a |
: Reviewed By: Date: : S
SECOR Revised By. ~ Dote: . pegelofl




1172

TETETE ML A v

Fos A T

2633 TELEGRAPH, OAKLAND

Project No.: 60051=001-01

d Egquipment: PRECISION /GEOPROBE

Logged By: R.P. | Drawn By. R.P.

Leg of Boring/Monitering Welk -

- EB-21

« DIRECT PUSH

Finish Dale/Time: 11/10,/98//1440.

Monitoring Device: PID 5808 l(:?omments:
27" due south of £8~30-

Reviewed By Dote:
Revised By, Dote:

j 1/10/98/ /1300 27" du :
Stobdized Water Level {bask NA in covered parking
= Surfoce Elevalion: NA. ~ * Top Casing Elevotion: NA - R
' ‘S~ B E R R Boring Abandonment,
ElE| &3 UTHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION o e
=18 | vl s L S - Well. Construction. Details
AR AR
2 1 [ ASPHALT S
] no recovery. L EE
2+ - B
13 - B
12 ¥ DARK YELLOWISH BROWN (10YR 3/4) SANDY CLAY (CL) |- 7
5 / fine grolned, molst, very stiff, few organic blebs, — 2
12 / mottied - i
b Nk Zh - ok Bockfiled
s 1 bralide :
-21-7 | - 7 it 7,
Rl M [ pARK YELLOWISH BROWN (10YR 5/6) SILTY SAND (sM) | ith grout
8 L34 medium grained sond of uniform shape and size, — ets
3 SESEN loose, moist s o
- - 4 - %
EB-21-10] 10 T . %
| n gl -
12 — 7
e | skl . | N bz
EB-21-13| 13 - : 5
‘ 7 OLIVE BROWN (2.5Y 4/4) SANDY CLAY (CL) fine - 7
14 / groined, soft, moist, stiffness with depth (0,35,0,65) [~ 7
. 15 % N 7
EB-21-15{ - 6 % - ‘:;i
v % -
18 / — 5
EB-21-18 19 % -
- ¥ é N
7 |
£B-21-22 22 ,
: | End of Boring @ 22.0 feet -
23 n
& 24 ~
; - 25 'i'. -
g1 -
3 26 =
a1l . B
g 27 N
| 2 -
g 29 -
g 30

PUQB_L_OF—L; ; '
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' gample = Detection 7

i 11 eum i
 Description ~ Limit. - . Hydrocarbonsras Stoddard . .-
o - ppm Lo ppE .

Project # 60057-001-01
Haagen/Sears - '
2633 Telegraph Ave.
Ozkland, CA

V118007 . EB-13 6.5-7’ <5.0 . - <5.0

' ¥118006  EB-13 15.5-167 5.0 <5.0
© y118013 EB-14 3.5-4’ 5.0 . - . <5.0

. v1i8012  EB-14 6.5-7’ <5.0 L <5.0
V118009 EB-15 5.5-6¢ <5.0 <5.0
V118010 EB-15 12.5-137 <5.0 <5.0

QA/QC: Spike Recovery on V118007 is 111 %

Note: BAnalysis was performed using EPA method 3550 modified and
-7 TPH LUFT. o o T o _ .
(ppm) = (mg/kg) - -

" MOBILE CHEM LABS

._j_Ronalle}:Evans
... Lab Director




np. .
*:Descrlptlon

Detectlon
Limit

V118015
V118016

.. V118017

V118018 .
V118019

.Note:u Analysis was performed using EPA method 3550 modlfled and

'PPmV

T

PrOJect # 60057~ 001—01

.Haagen/Sears

2633 Telegraph Ave.
Oakland,

| EB—is's'st

EB—lG 12. 57

,EB—la 3 5"

EBeIS 15.5°

EB-18 21.57 -

TPH  LUFT.

(PPm)

 MOBILE CHEM LABS

?fRonald G. Evans.
"Lab Dlrector

(mg/kg)

<5.0
<5.0
<5.0

 <5.0

<5.0

<5 0
<5 0
<5 0}'
<5.0
<5.0

‘Stoddard -



-Haagen/Sears .

Oakland, CA

ANALYSIS
"~ petection Sample
Limit Results
ppm ppm

- Benzene ' ' 0.005 <0.005
Toluene : 0.005 <0.005
Xylenes | 10.005 <0.005
Ethylbenzene _ 0.005 <0.005
“’5 2ffﬂ§£e3 Analysls was performed u31ng EPA methods 5030 and TPH

* LUFT with method 8020 used for BTX dlstlnctlon.
(ppm) = (mg/kg) ' .

'“ffWMOBILE CHEM LABS

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Dlrector

'*PrOJect # 60057 001-01"

2633 Telegraph Ave.

viigoo? - ~ EB-13 6.5-7'  SOIL




vaample Descrlptlon '

Progect # 60057-001-01
- Hdagen/Sears .
- 2633 Telegraph Ave.
: Oakland, CA
v11i8006 : _ EB-13 15.5~16" SOIL

S Detection sample .
LLimit .- Results .

ppm ~ ppm

‘Benzene | | - " 0.005  <0.005
Toluene _ 0.005 . <0.005

 Xylenes: 0.005 <0.005.

Ethylbenzene - - ' 0.005 © <0.005

.;ﬁote:' Analys;s was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPHl
o ' LUFT with method 8020 used for BTX dlstlnctlon. . L .
L . (ppm). = (mg/kg) . T

HOBILE CHEM LABS o




311013976

’ampled- 11-09-98
eceived: 11-09-98

Date Analyzed. 11-09-98

3

'f Sqmé;é;Hpmbéx ample Descrlptlon'

TTPrOJect # 60057-001-01 s
. Haagen/Sears ' :
© 2633 Telegraph Ave.

“ Oakland, CA
V118013 .~ EB-14 3.5-4' SOIL

’ : : ¢ Limit - Results

R Béﬁzene* - | _ -- 0.005" <0.005
" Toluene | ~0.005 - <0.005
Xylenes B | 0.005 . <0.005

Ethylbenzene . 0.005 <0.005

7  5 ﬁ§té£if‘ Analysls was - performed u51ng EPA methods 5030 and TPH
- &;}ﬁi-gﬁ” - LUFT w1th method 8020 used for BTX dlstlnctlon. _
S (Ppm) = (mg/kgl S PR, ‘

f ;”MOBILE CHEMLLABS




| 11-09-93 o
£ 11209-98
- 11-09-98

Saﬁblé‘Descriptibn

“Project # 60057-001-01

- Haagen/Sears

~+'+2633 Telegraph Ave.
Oakland, CA

V116012 - EB-14 6.5-7'  SOIL
| _AKALYSIS
_________ J; Detéctloﬁ Sample
lelt © Results
ppm ppm
Benzene | | . ) 0.005 <0.005
Toluene _ | 0.005 . <0.005
- Xylenes | | ; . ' - 0.005 - <0.005
Ethylbenzene i - 0.005 <0.005
'théé. f Ana1y51s was - performed u81ng EPA methods 5030 and TPH

. LUFT with method 8020 used: for BTX dlstlnctlon..
- (Ppm) = (mg/kg)

* MOBILE CHEM LABs_'

:*?Ronald G. Evans
Lab Dlrector




Samplé-béééfiﬁtiOn’ 

-~ Haagen/Sears.

Project # 60057- 001-01 -

2633 Telegraph Ave.

, B : S Oakland, CA
v118009 : - . EB-15 5.5-6‘

Limit
ppm
Benzene ' | - 0.005
Toluene I 0.005
Xylenes : | 0.005

. Ethylbenzene _ o - . 0.005

SOIL

. Sample.
~ Results

<0.005
<0.005
'<0.005

<0.005

Note: _ Ana1y313 was performed u31ng EPA methods 5030 and TPH
" LUFT with method 8020 used for BTX dlstlnctlon._

_ (ppm) = (mg/kg) -
'MOBILE CHEH LABS .

:Lab Director . -




ibnal Inc.
' Sulte 110

"“T:Pr;jégt Manager

 “Sample Number  sample Description -

- S S A S W b m——

Project # 60057-001-01
Haagen/Sears =

2633 Telegraph Ave.
Oakland, CA -

v118010 EB-15 12.5- 13 SOIL
ANALYSIS

-------- Deteétion  1 ' fsémpie 

| mit . Results

ppm ppm .

Benzene . | 0.005 _ <0.005

Toluene | 0.005 <0.005

Xylenes : . 0.005 <0.005

Ethylbenzene ; 0.005 ‘<0.005
ﬁbté!l:' Analy81s was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPH‘ 

- .+ LUFT with method 8020 used for BTX dlstlnctlon.- .

(ppm) = (mg/kgq)
gMOBILE CHEM LABS -

;f”Ronald G. Evans
iilLab Dlrector




MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

1678 Reliez \olley Road » Lafayette, CA 94549
Phone (925) 945-1266 » Fax (925) 943-6884

Secor International Inc.
1225 Pear Ave., Suite 110

Note:
(ppm) = (mg/kg)
MOBILE CHEM LARS

Py

Ronald G. Evans
IL.ab Director

60057-001-01\2131\013976

Mountain View, CA 94043 ' Date Sampled: 11-09-98
attn: Jim Ritchie Date Received: 11-09-98
: Project Manager Date Analyzed: 11-09-98
. Sample Number Sample Description
project # 60057-001-01
HBaagen/Sears
2633 Telegraph Ave.
Oakland, CA
V118015 EB-16 6.5 S0IL
ANALYSIS
Detectien Sample
Limit Results
ppm PP
Benzene 0.005 <0.005
Toluene 0.005 <0.005
Xylenes 0.005 <0.005
Ethylbenzene 0.005 <0.005
Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPH

LUFT with method 8020 used for BTX distinction.




MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

1678 Reliez Valley Road » Lafayette, CA 94549
Phone (925) 945-1266 « Fax (925) 943-6884

60057-001-01\2131\013976

Secor International Inc.
1225 Pear Ave., Suite 110

‘Mountain View, CA 94043 . Date Sampled: 11-09-98
Attn: Jim Ritchie Date Received: 11-09-98
Project Manager Date Analyzed: 11-09-38
Sample Number . Sample Descripticn
Project # 60057-001-01
Haagen/Sears

2633 Telegraph Ave.
Oakland, CA

V118016 . EB-16 12.5° SOIL
ANALYSIS
________ Detection Sample
Limit Results
ppm ppm
Benzene ' 0.005 <0.005
Toluene 0.005 <0.005
Xylenes . ' _ 0.005 . <0.005
Ethylbenzene ‘ 0.005 <0.005
Note: . Analysis was performéd uéing EPA methods 5030 and TPH

LUFT with method 8020 used for BTX distinction.
(ppm) = {(mg/kgy - S ‘

MOBILE CEEM LABS

N

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director




/-_\' MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

1678 Reliez Valley Road » Lafayette, CA 94549
Phone (§25) 945-1266 « Fax (925) 943-6884

60057-001-01\2131\013976

Secor International Inc.
1225 Pear Ave., Suite 110

‘Mountain View, CA 94043 : _ Date, Sampled: 11-09~98
Attn: Jim Ritchie | Date Received: 11-09-98
Project Manager Pate Analyzed: 11-09-98
Sample Number _ Sample Description
Project # 60057-001-01
Haagen/Sears

2633 Telegraph Ave.
Oakland, CA

V118017 EB-18 3.5’ SOIL
ANATLYSIS
________ Detection Sample
Limit Results
ppl ppm
Benzene : _ 0.005 <0.005
Toluene 0.005 <0.005
Xylenes 0.005 _ <0.005
Ethylbenzene _ 0.005 <0.005
Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TFH

LUFT with methodlBOZO used . for BTX distinction.
" {ppm) = (mg/kg) - .

MOBILE CHEM LABS

v =

. Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director




MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

" 1678 Reliez Malley Road « Lafayette, CA 4549
Phone (925) 945-1266 « Fax (925) 943-6884

60057-001-01\2131\013976

Secor International Inc.
1225 Pear Ave., Suite 110

Mountain View, CA -94043 ' Date Sampled: 11-09-98
Attn: Jim Ritchie Date Received: 11-08-98
Project Manager bate Analyzed: 11-05-98
| Sample Number : ~  ‘sample Description
Project # 60057-001- 01
Haagen/Sears

2633 Telegraph Ave.
Oakland, CA

v118018 EB-18 15.5° SOIL
ANAT,YSIS
T Detection Sample
- _ Limit Results
__-PPm ppm
Benzene: 0.005 <0.005
Toluene 0.005 <0.005
Xylenes ' 0.005 <0.005
Ethylbenzene ' 0.005 <0.005
Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPE

LUFT with method 8820 used’ for BTX dlstlnctlon.
(ppm) = (mg/kg)

MOBILE CHEM LABS

i

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director




MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

1678 Reliez Valley Rocd + Lafayetfe, CA 94649
. Phone (925) 945-1266 + Fax (925) 943-6884

60057~001-01\2131\013976

Secor International Inc.
1225 Pear Ave., Suite 110

Mountain View, CA 54043 Date Sampled: 11-09-98
‘Attn: Jim Ritchie g ' Date Received: 11-09-98
- Project Manager Date Analyzed: 11-09-98
Sample Number Sample Description
Project # 60057-001-01
Haagen/Sears '

2633 Telegraph Ave.
Qakland, CA

V118019 EB-18 21.5'  SOIL
ANATYSIS
Detection - Sample
Limit Results
Ppm ppm
Benzene 0.005 <0.005
Toluene ¢.005 <0.005
Xylenes : ; 0.005 <0.005
Ethylbenzene _ 0.005 <0.005
Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPH
LUFT with method 8020 used for BTX distinction.
(ppm) = (mg/kg) - ' CL

MOBILE CHEM LABS

Ronald.G. Evans
Lab Director




/1.]® MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

" 1678 Reliez Violley Road + Lafayette, CA 94549
Phone (925) 945-1266 * Fax (925) 943-6684

: . 60057~-001-01\2131\013976
‘Secor International Inc.

1225 Pear Ave., Suite 110 Date Sampled: 11-09-98
Mountain View, CA 94043 Date Received: 11-09-98

Attn: Jim Ritchie Date Analyzed: 11-09-98
' Project Manager - ' )

Sy WATER
..Sample Sample Detection Total Petroleum
- Number Description Limit Hydrocarbons as Stoddard
o ppb ‘ ppb -
Project # 60057-001-01
‘Baagen/Sears
2633 Telegraph Ave.
QOakland, CA
v118008 EB-13 50 <50
V118014 EB-14 50 2,300
v118011  EB-15 50 <50
V118020 EB-18 _ 50 <50

QA/QC: Duplicate Deviation on V118014 is 1.2 %

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA method 3550 modified and
TPH LUFT. .
(ppb) = (ng/l)

MOBILE CHEM LARS

. ¥

.- Ronald G. Evans
. Lab Director




)

221X ]

Phone (925) 945-1266 « Fax (925) 943-6884

Secor International Inc.
1225 Pear Ave., Suite 110
Mountain View, CA 94043
Attn: Jim Ritchie '
Project Manager

Sample Number

(ppb) = (ug/l)-
MOBILE CHEM LABS
Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director

MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

1678 Reliez Valley Road » Lafayette, CA 94549

60057-001-01\2131\013976

Date Sampled: 11-09-98
Date Received: 11-09-98
Date Analyzed: 11-09-98

‘Sample Description

Project # 60057-001-01
Haagen/Sears

2633 Telegraph Ave.
Oakland, CA

V118008 EB13 WATER
ANATYSIS
________ Detection Sample
Limit Results
ppb ppb
Benzene 0.5 <0.5
Toluene 0.5 <0.5
Xylenes 0.5 <0.5
 Ethylbenzene 0.5 <0.5
QA/QC; Duplicate Deviation is 3.7 %
' . Spike Recovery is 86 %
Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPH

LUFT with method 8020 used for BTEX distinection.

: o




-

 MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

1678 Reliez \Vialley Road + Lafayette, CA 94549
Phone (925) 945-1266 » Fax (925) 9436884

60057-001-01\2131\013976

Secor International Inc.
1225 Pear Ave., Suite 110

. Mountain View, CA 94043 Date Sampled: 11-09-98

Attn: Jim Ritchie ' Date Received:. 11-09-98 -
Project Manager Date Analyzed: 11-09-98
Sample-Number' . © Sample Description

Project # 60057-001-01
Haagen/Sears

2633 Telegraph Ave.
Qakland, CA

V118014 EB14 WATER
ANATYSIS
Detectien Sample
. Limit Results
ppb PPb
Benzene 0.5 <0.5
Toluene 0.5 <0.5
Xylenes 0.5 : 6.1
Ethylbenzene : 0.5 3.2
Noté: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPH
- LUFT with method 8020 used for BTEX distinction.
(ppb) = (ug/l) ) |

MOBILE CHEM LABS

‘Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director




-

MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

- 1678 Reliez Valley Road » Lafayette, CA 94549 j
Phone (925) 945-1266 » Fax (928) 943-6884 . ‘

60057-001-01\2131\013976

mn

Secor International Inc.

1225 Pear Ave., Suite 110
Mountain View, CA 94043
Attn: Jim Ritchie

Date Sampled: 11-09-58
‘Date Received: 11-09-98

Project Manager - Date Analyzed: 11-09-98
Sample Number - Sample Description g
Project # 60057-001-01 k
Haagen/Sears

2633 Telegraph Ave.
Qakland, CA

V118011 ' EB15 WATER
ANATLYSIS
-------- Detection Sample
L%mit Results
PPD PPb
Benzene 0.5 <0.5
Toluene 0.5 <0.5
Xylenes 0.5 _ <0.5
Ethylbenzene 0.5 <0.5
Note: Analy31s was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPH

LUFT with method 8020 used for BTEX dlstlnctlon.
(ppb) = (ug/1}

-

MOBILE CHEM LAES

)

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director




' {1 16:49 FAL L Sl9 295,277 a' b,
Ogg%f“f? 15:0b  CHRUMALAB, IXC. fplLegthd 2ot 29 7

#—_

HROMALARB, INC.
’--_-'1;;;;WMﬂ&N%ﬂﬂﬁBl

vember 18, 1938 submigsion #: 9811233

COR SAN FRANCISCC

aAtten: J. Ritichie
roject: 2633 TELEGRAPH, OAKLAND Project#: 600570001.01

ceived: November 13, 1998 : ,
7a: One sample for Velatile Organics by GC/MS anal

ysis.
Method: SWE46 Method 8260A Sept 1554 _

jent Sample ID: EBl13-6.5

Spl#: 215842 Matrix: SOIL
rampled: Novembsr 3. 1358 Eung: 16050 Analyzed: November 16, 1338
REPORTING BLANE BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT EESULT SPIXKE FACIOR
ALY - (ug /R (ua/Xg) (vg/Xg (%) .
ZETO§§_ - N.D. 50 N.D. - T
INZENE N.D. 5.0 U ---

AWM T T AT ST R




: F. 1 415 §82 1@+
o5, FRI 135" "CHkomaLAB, AC. TEL:510 484 1030

. R
'HROMALAB, INC.
P xonmeni| Sanicex (SDB)

vember 18, 1998 Submigsion #: 9811233

COR SAN FRANCISCO

Atten: J. Ritichie '
roject: 2633 TELEGRAPHE, OAKT.AND Project#: 600570001.01
celyed: November 13, 19398 o

re: One sample for Velatile Organics by GC/MS analysis.

Method: SWa46 Method BZ60A Fept 1534

{ent Sample ID: EB13-6.5
Natrix: SOIL

spl#: 215842 1L
:amg;ed: November 9, 1358 Run#: 16050 Analyzed: November 16, 1528
| | REPORTING  BLANE. BLANX. DILUTION
| ®=BSOLT LIMIT- =~ RESULT SPIKE FACICE
IALY%% ) (ug/Eg) (%) :
BTO . N.D. 54 - -N.D. -- 1
LWZBNE e b n— NQD" 5 . [s] AW ™ .-

INwATYT Paita i atalallanl




L« WAll

y 16:49 FAX 1 415 B&2 1079
0/9%, (FRY 305" "CHYOMALAB, IAC. TEL:510 484 1U3b

IS ——

. {ROMALAB, INC.

w—-—‘_"'
Envroomonz] Sanvices (SPE)

vember 18, 1538 Submigsiocn #: 92811233

COR SAN FRANCISCO

Atten: J. Ritichie
roject: 2633 TELEGRAPH, OAKLAND Project#: £D00570001.01
ceived: November 13, 139898 _ S

rea: One sample for Velatile Organice by GC/MS analysis.

Method: SwWad6 Method 8260A Sept 1594

iepnt Sample ID: EBl13-6.5

Spl#: 215842 Natrix: SOIL
rampled: Novembsr 3, 1958 Run#: 16050 Analyzed: November 16, 1338
REPORTING ‘BLANR BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACICR
BLYTE (ug/Re)  (ua/Rg) ~ (ua/Ea) (%) :
IBTO N.D. - 50 N.D. - I
N.D. 5.0 o™ -t

INZENE
IOMATYT T AT AN LT R




. 0V.-18 98{WED) 17:19  CHROMALAB, INC. _ TEL:S10 484 1096 P. 002

CHROMALAB, INC. | - DRAFT
ms:amcas(sns}

November 18, 1588 Submisaion #: $811173

SECOR OCAXLAND
Atten: JIM RITCHIE

- Project: Not prox}iaed ' - Project#: 6005\7:—0(_).}_.-01
Received: November 10, 15388 :

re: One sample for TEPH analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M

client Sample ID: EB-20 12.5-13 . s SN
Spl#: 215173 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: November 16, 1998 .

Sampled: November 5, 1358 Run#:15984 . Analyzed November 17,°199Aa
REPORTING BL.'ANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESU’LT EPIXE FACTOR
ANALYTE (m/Kcr) (mq'/!:g}___(r_g,g_[&q) (%)
DIESEL 14 N.D. - 1

. Nete:; Hydrocarbon reported dces not match :be pattern cof our Diesel

: Standaxd.

- MOTCR OIL N. D 50 N.D. -— 1
STODDARD SOLVENT N.D. 1.0 N.D. - i
BUNXER C N.D, 50 N._.D. - - 1
Carc M' Bruce Havlik
Analiyst Analyst

©OSInAS266 AS 11Ny . . )

1220 Quarry Lane - Pleasanton, California 54566-4756 "::umm DENES 1251

(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1098
Federal |D #68-0140157




“yOve-18'98{WED) 17:19  CHROMALAB, INC, TEL:510 484 1096 P. 003

CHROMALAB, INC. DRAFT
_——-—E:J;;menmtsmm (soB)
November 18, 13858

Aftten: JIM RITCHIE

Submission #: $B 11173

Project: Not provided

Project#: EDOS?_‘-’-'_OQ_O]'._-_'O":L
Rereived: November 10, 1398 B

re: Ona sample for TEPH analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M

Cclient Sample ID: EB-20 21.5-22

Spl#: 215178 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: November 16, 19938
Sampled: November 3, 1938 Run#:15584 .Analyzed: Novembexr 18, 1558
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIXE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mcl'ZKg! (mg.{xgl ;gt!:ﬂ (%) :
DIESEL o T
Note: Hydrocarbeon reported does nct match the pattern of au.:' Diesel
Standard.
MOTOR OQOIL N.D. 50 N.D. -- 1
STODDARD SOLVENT N.D. 1.0 N.D. -— 1
BUNKER C N.D. 50 N.D. -~ 1
Carol House Bruce Havlik
Analyst Analyst
FRMEISM ax e 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94666-4756 O ¢ oaonant DBRE 1eSY

(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 434 1056
Federal ID #68-0140157




Lyg 98 (HED) 17:22  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:S10 484 1096 P. 001

~

CHROMALAB, INC.

W'_-_
i Environmentzt Services (S0B)
lovember 18, 1328 Submissgion #: 5811173

IECOR OAKLANTD
Atten: JI¥M RITCHIE
Project: Not provided Project#: 50Q57-001_01
eceived: November 16, 13998
re: One sample for Volatile Organids by GC/MS analysis.
Method: SW846 Method 8260A Sept 1994

p :‘_'"‘-"'f"_'f‘-j:f’.“f;‘"t’r}g‘yflv‘i'fs;ye-_t_.;qf:g_e\.;ﬂ_-}_ﬂ..‘1-n-r-.u-_n_v_-
Lo R

tlient Sample ID: EB-21 21.5-22
Spl#: 215184 Matrix: SOIL -
Sampled: Nevember 9, 1998 Run#: 15Q47 Analyzed: November 18, 1398 i

REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT  SPIKE - FACTOR

MNALYTE {ug/Ka) (ugjxq}' {(ug/Eqg) (%)

CETONE -
ENZENE 95.3
ROMODICHLORCMETHEANE oo
ROMOFORM

ROMOMETHANE

‘ARBON TETRACHLORIDE
HLOROBENZENE

‘HLOROETHANE

-EUTANONE (MEK)
-CHLOROETHYLVINYLETHER
HLOROFORM

HLORCMETHANE
IBROMOCHLOROMETHANE

, 2-DICHLCROBENZENE

, 3-DICHLOROBENZENE

, 4 -DICHLOROBENZENE

, 2-DIBRONMO-3 -CHIL.OROPROPANE
, 2-DIBROMOETHANE

" IBROMOMETHEANE
TCHLORODIFLUORONETHANE

, 1-DICHLOROQETHANE

, 2-DICELCRCETHANE

, 1-DICHLOROETHENE
 2-DICHLOROETHENE (CIS)

. 2-DICHLORQETHENE (TRANS)
, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE

'IS-1, 3~DICHLOROPROPENE
RANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE
THYLBENZENE

~-HEXANONE

ETHYLENE CHLORIDE
-METHYL-2-PENTANONE (MIBK)
APHTHALENE :

TYRENE
,1,2,2-TETRACELOROETHANE
ETRACHILOROETHENE

OLUENE

1, 1~-TRICHLOROETHANE
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CHROMALAB, INC.
e ironmantal Servicas (SDE)

November 18, 1398 , Submission #: 9811173
page 2
SECOR QOAXLAND

Atten: JIM RITCHIE
Project: Not provided Project#: 60057-001-01

Received; November 10, 1998
re: One sample for Volatile- Organlcs by GC/MS ana1y51s continued.

Method: SW846 Method 8260A Sept 1594

Client Sample ID: EB-21 21.5.22

Spl#: 215184 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: November g, 1998 Runjt; 16047 Analyzed: November 18, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
7 RESOLT LIMIT RESTLT SPIFKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/Xqg) (ug/Kqg) (ug/Kg) (%)
TOTAL ZXYLENWES N.D. 10 N.D. - 1
TRICHLOROTRIFLUCROETHANE N.D 5.0 N.D. -- 1l
CARBON DISULFIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
ISOPROPYLBENZENE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
BROMOBENZENE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - - 1
BROMOCHILOROMETEANE" - N.D. 20 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - 1
. C/a/ﬂ
- b
June Zhao Michael Vercmna
Znalyst Cperaticons Manager
510-285-2
SE8 1220 Quary Lane « Pleasanton, Calffornia 34566-4756 O s o s

(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (825) 484-1096
Fedsral 1) #88-0140157- '
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3

CHROMALAB, INC. DRAFT
R ironmental Services (SDE)

November 18, 1558 Submigsien #- 9811173

SECCOR OAKRLAND
Atren: JIM RITCHIE

Projecf:: ﬁot prcvicied - Projéct#: €0057-001-01
Received: November 10, 1388

re: One sample foxr TEPH analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M

Client Sample ID: BB-21 21.5-22 : :
Spl#: 215184 Matrix: S0IL Extracted: November 17, 1998

Sampled: November 9, 1998 Run#:16010 Analyzed: November 18, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESTLT LIMIT RESULT SPIRE FACTCR
ANALYTE {(mq/Rqg) (mg /Kq) (mg /Kq) (%)
DIESEL 4.7 1.0 N.D. - 1
Note: Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel
Standard. - -

MOTOR OIL N.D. 50 N.D. -- 1
STOCDDARD SOLVENT N.D. 1.0 N.D. - 1
BUNKER C N.D. 50 N.D, -- 1
%}ﬁ?g&/ : Bruce Havlik
Analyst Analyst

neE AL fue 1220 Quarry Lane » Plsasanton, California S4566-4756 un

50§ P-OCAE A THER

(925) 484-1919 - Facsimlle (925) 484-1096
Federal D #58-014Q0157
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SECOR Chain-of Custody Record

TR

. Additional documents are aflached, and are a part of this Record.
Field Office_ Wt e . V2w (o0l ) | i P P
Addioss: 12265 Deec  Pue . #1y0 Job Name: 3= e - = e oo
Mye.  NIad A Gaou Location: _ole>2 Telemraph = Aye
O «\lernr (4 7 s |2
lysis B 5t
Project #_b oo 57 - neay - <t Task Analysis Reque
Project Manager__ T €2 &2 3 cwpis _ - .
Laboratory —C faw acen ) endo Yg E 3 a e
Turnaround Time S days a2 Tin |25 33 - . £
] AR EREE og|a = 3
2 £fs| 2|2 |sely (20/€ 5 |s b
Samplers Name __Ka\ga~l oM+ e~ L,'_U*é g‘é s |vgl6g|Eel¥a :';ES ® 8% 2 ¥
Sampler's Signalur D 0 %; o T E8|=8| o8 25 o8l (&2 o =
o [Falfe| £|5alEziss g% wa|Enledl 3 Commerits/ 3
Sampte ID Dale | Time Matix | T [E2|ES| & <838 L8|ad|L8|ef|aiz| 2 Instructions
E®-13 3.5y [WT|qa.) 5 Qgeamhr2y !
ra
Ezy  45-1p [T 1400 | 5 Ao i ‘
£ 61T Vg3 (Il-g | 5907 3 U ]
e r
ev 1859 |jf-4 |cqus| 5 e At t
FR e Q.S [-9lmes | 5 | A )
£k D.S53 | N-9_ | ¢0oe | 5 R —— /
E&“} f9~fb | N-q]| tooe > L= /
’ v
E&i; ;-b—"‘f "’7 ‘/im = Mﬁ ! /
Gf)f‘;— q- 5-"‘10 A-q I"’(:‘-, = MCC' i
s 1S IS s il tioo | 5 . w ,
Special Instructions/Comments: Relinquished by: #av sar Pae v | Received py: ¢ ' Sample Receipt
|} Sigrt™__» f_/“d ;dﬁ,&':,.a - | Sign __, ig;y \ Q[;].,‘; %l : Total na. of containers;
H-O\ A A_H Sareies Print Print \u,\?tuku Chain of custody seals:
Company = Eco @, | Company & | Rec'd. in good condiioncold:
U WD \ Gt ) Time _[{e17o  Date_wlzofa¥ |Tme _[620  pae jﬂj&bﬁ_ Conlorms to récord:
Relinquished by: Recaived by: . s
— - . h : .
\o y O tome KLY K | Sion Sign Client; '
* Print Prinl Client Contact:
Company Company . :
Time Date Timo Dale Client Phone;
SECOR CUBTIEL Pwv, 105

\ofs-

Date: 1\ 19, 9¥ Page

g/1T/T11

g 26 TF T Y%¥d 9T7T:7TT gdu

— e e
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SECOR Chain-of Custady Record

.
'\
'
+

Date:

Field Office: /\ﬂ R V s ( Ol ™ Addhional documents are attached, and are a part ot this Record.
y VA .
Address: 0 e Deor A M o Job Name: 12t == B S at o Ve
-, e, Ca g Ljod 7= Locatior: - 2D Tabrmre vi
Oa ¢ lare X cCA FH /A
Project # L 82 Z7 =00l °1__ Task# Analysis Reques:
Project Manager_J ¢ #%c & < - w
Laboratory (L lne e aolgn v 0o w a |8 8
. L‘ :l.: o d - 3'2 ‘5 = .E
Turnaround Time S . 9 iz (3918 |29 - - 2
' . Solog £ 15 (2512 15518 | 3], :
Sampler's Name (20(0"‘{'_ 'P,,_._H..—_ ’ &E&E ; %o g§ w0 %;%o B n=°,"5 E g
i ; LD mv%»- s lc8loki 6ol SN[ 2S] 3 w = a
Sampler's Signalure B At P % E’?‘lﬁ 3 % %% =8 ;‘fg iy gﬁ %‘% 5 Commontst _ 5
Sampla 1D Dale | Time o | B R2ES] - |<R|SE|TE sareleyaz| 2 Instructions
£0, ~ o qsufgh-allreol 5 ' At :
£l = b %, 0 MA ‘l-). ou) 2 41’:-«-J=F—r'.: /
£ -1 18.5-M|1/a |1200) 5 e 1
&~ b Dl Seaz|i/a | 1200 S Asge | e /
Eﬂ—)g b= )V"’I [“oo > ,&,pa-—f-::ﬁf‘ )
L& 1 o 3770 \WA |fq00|. 5 %hh;r*w y,
E-y “18 D517 (W4 {ueo | = éi;p_..; ‘ J
ch -1y 11.g-qalfa) Ko 3 4#—-v+r~r""-<" <
£8-13 i/ le7eo| W % (
EB -1 Uy loee | W : Adanctsr X o
Spedcial Instructions/Comments: Relinquished by: oAy + PeflerT Recoived by: '\M}-‘F Sample Recoipt
Sign bzmg 8§ cot-Sign \w Tolal no. o! containers:
\ Sarnple > ; ; ' '
Y ol A~“ ' v Print — Pont lom N\t(\ﬂ' Chain of cuslody seals.
gatr} Conbactd 497 | Company SECos. Company C ! L . Rec'd. in good condltion/cald:
Time _ lizi 30 _Date /0 [1§ {Time \L2D.___ Date ._nl_\_&b“ VAl Contorms lo record;
- . : Relinquished by Received by: ‘
NP TACVE 3 Sign Sign ' Client:
Print Print ;
. Company Company Client Contact:
Time Date Time Dale Client Phone:
\Ezﬁnﬁlaecmﬁms

» (e f‘ig Page 2 of 5——.

gg/T1/T"

riaT Y8R STE T Yv¥4d 8T:TT ddw
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Chain-ol Cuslody Number:

SECOR chain-of Custody Record

Eioid Offico: /\‘\ S V " e ( o .K.ﬂ_) Additional documents are atlached, and are a par! of this Record. \
Address: VD& L e Pue. +~t 1f O Job Namo: '-LL"‘ -‘*5,-% = S o X | en?
A 'wcﬂg} CA. 9e4d > Location: _cd e 2.2 Tde?fwﬂk
Ea\vdland (A4 . Fgfalt
Project # Lase s7-00l- & Task i Analysis Reques!
| Project Manager _J.{= Q he b€ .
Laberalory T orme D 9o w a3 E
Turnaround Time L 2 Io s ~l= | & s
- - t5leg €15 8218 1558 | |3 §
212 3 o |egl¥ 5 | > -
Samplers Name - Zalzeat p s B3lis = 13,853,505, p (28] & s
Sampler's Signa = __g_%égé 3 '_5%' %g, Eé g:‘ﬁ 283 |zl E ‘E
: , g EE ;ln-g T Szg 33 9= B T’gg A568 o Comments/ 3
Sample 1D Date | Timo Mot ] £ B38| k<338 |18|0s|dd eRlaz © Instructions
E%-i5 W/a | lreo | A
ot e
e - 1A (foo| w At {
-~ 7.5 ' )
EG r\{ “l[o Yoo ‘:“ #-ﬂﬂnw /]
fo- |2 biF-72| Mo th o] - e i '
Fw -1 Gs-i0lefo |l efo > ,d:::a"i—f" )
€ror (7 s-a)Vin| B3] 2 st '-
£ -1 lLog “Woldee | 5 f&._.”!r__,.- /
Lo =\ {z.5-9[ 10 | 93 > O vy i Y :
€ - 17 Jls-2i 192 o A oxmdpiiaa {
E-_ t4 - 20 F5-nMNia e o g ] ,tb::”' Gt /
Special Instructions/Comments: Relinquig yi_ )a.;.rt Pafh Heooiv/ 3 Sample Roeceipt
Sign _4_:,&;{ — | Sign : Tolal no. of containers:
H a\ (& A{( S ovn P!“ 3 Print = Print lbt\a\?ﬂék o Chain of custody seals:
Company CorR_ - Company Asc'd.in il ]
. ! - . in good condilion/cold:
L)v'\"k‘\\ ¢ ok "’"‘:_‘“"” Time _{&-' Jo Date ' {/u/%/ | Time _I& SQ Dale:um,&@ Conforms to rocord:
. ~ Relinquished by: Received by:
\‘9 ‘-) j.-;\l'\t"— r{z‘ -k_ < h v e Sign Slgn C"Bnl:
Print Print i
i :
Company Company ientContact: .
Time Date Time Date Client Phone:
SECOR CUSTHED Pev, W35

Date: \\ 7 1O ‘15/

3 of..s_:

Page
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SECOR cChain-ot Custody Record

=

Fiaid Office.__ /A Vi 2D

(ol >

[JjAdditional dacuments are attached, and are a part of this Record.

Address: 22y = Ceo A‘/f . - R N AN Jab Name: Bexen N2l ~ Oa il a""'a'
My VMlead, LA GUOY™S Location: B3  Tel race g
QA vlan~d (4 g let L
Project # bovs 7-cer- el Task# Analysis Beques\ ‘
Project Manager_.I 2t @ _ ]
Laboralory___C W orma lg b Go w v |38 ®
: A I 5 ol b= | B ‘o
Tumarpund Time = et S el I NS _ 2
: ESael E|2 823 1688 = 5
SE ]':E = 2 rcug o 08 8 5 ] 9_
B = = 2] = Y =~
Samplers Name AT otter WIEZ = 12 EolfalEolialn {82 ¥ E
e > Lo [BESE € 148108 R ERISRE |20 2 2
Sampler's Signature o ; o [PHl3Y ¥ |85k el il as| 2 em E
o |Pe|2el r |59|3E| 55| talBE 25|83 O Comments/ 2
Sample 1D Date | Time ot 1 T (RQER| Rk [<2[38| L8| aBldB| 2R aR] {nstructions
| fa oo gGorVio (ool S Loy > s /
£a -7% do-o|b)olio-pm € ) {
£ -0 in.L-03"/70] (G- S [
Ep- 20 165w | Jogol D \
£ 30 jP5-ga|“yoluep| 3 )
I5->0 .22 e (1Mo 5 [
e -20  Auuast Meelilde) S 1
£d -390 2778 Welyao | 5 l
Ed - 2\ 085-1 F Wio el & [
€0, =20 65w Y| vyooy . )
Special Instructions/Comments: Relinguished by’ + 18— | Receiveq by: Sample Roceip!
Sigh 5 g ) | Sign A LN Total no. of contairers:
-\—1(-0\3 ,Ar\\ So—vﬂp{f 3 Print = Print ﬁ(?fllf,,“ b'.' Chain of custody soals:
Company __ 2 < C ©OR__ Company " ., | Roc'd. in good condition/cold:
Uink il Candrnc s Time 230 Date_"{sa/% | Tme % ¢ b) _Date!ﬂlﬂ“_:fﬁ Gonlorms to record:
. R Relinguishod by: Received by: L
\"‘1 fm& 4 cheb i Sign Sign Ctient:
nt 5
Prin Print Clienl Coniact:
Company Company .
Time Date Time Date .| Client Phone:
OOR CUSTHEL Pev. 185 .
Date: \1 [0 ¢ Clﬂ Page L{ of 5/

gr9T 288 STF T XvVJ BT:TT Q3M
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SECOR Chain-of Custody Record

W

Field Office: Mt View)

!] Additional documenis are attached, and je a part of this Record.
1—-\r et~ O °~l’—t Guan,

Project Manager

Kot Bty

Job Namg: -
Address: /
Location: _&835 d[tlro ra.i()h A,\lt
Oul Laandd
Analysis Requesl
Project #___ 6005 7-061- O Task#_H o2 Y 3

R TP o5 stodderd

*+ o w
LaboratoryﬁMn\m‘f‘ (‘k\.r- (:gg % N 2 -fé,\ :‘,vO\viAAfI' %
Turnaround Time 284, =8| | x|z |22|3 |BE. . . 2
53128 E |5 [85)2 [958 | |E . S
SE2 2|3 |gel|y |2gE P 5
Sampler's Name WIES T |5eloe|Sc3al 20T |82 =
N BESE ¢ 12RI02[521eRI28|8 (|35 £ 3
Sampier's Signature _ o |Zn2w| 3 Ed|E=| v -to 28 s 0 Comments/ 5
Sample 1D Date | Time Marx | £ |ES(ES| & |x2|2812gandgenaZ| ¢ Instructions
EB.3 s.q | 'Yq |430a s b, 'PnpwnxJ ~ Punalyze
2 M T 2 P A 1B B e VI % Amu,u r
W AcRaks (K cond) "‘/‘} 18:004) W * AMU;'U._ (2 VOAs on {“DU a
EB-14_ 5.4 |Vfa 15| S X Peopd Mald = Asalio
£ - 14 L_ﬁ.? ‘VT 1235 S b ﬂLh&L-LL
EB-14 I‘/1 W S Arw{‘f‘u
EB1S5 6.5 -6 ‘H [much S ¥ Avols 7,
o LR ER R 4 4 jpreed S ¥ Am,,:qu
£n 1S 14/ w A At\&\wqh

SELOR CUBTRE By, 1435

Special InstructionstComments:

Relinquished by:
Sig&«&t)

ﬁeceived by: =3
efLe—""]5lgn (

Sample Recaipt

Total no. of containers:

Pint _Ratent  Potfe - | Print Chain of custody seals:
Company ___<_£ C O Company.ﬂ.&hJ_A_CHEM_LAB_ Rec’d. in goad condition/cold:
Time _Ja:a 5 Date_ /4 1 Time 1740 - Date 1328 Contorms lo record:
Relinquished by: Aeceived by: ,
Sign Sign Client:
Print Print ;
Client Contact:

Company Company:
Time Datn Time Date { Client Phone:

Date: l\ { 6( ! CIX Page ; _;]-_—_—/

g6/TT/ 11

¢297 ¢g88 STF T XVd 871:1I7 43w
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Cham of Custody Number:

SECOR Chain-of Custody Record -

S

{ ov‘j

[Q]Addlhonal documents are attached, and are a part of this Aecord.

‘Field OHice: L\ <
Address: Lo o e P Lrue . 4| © Job Names: ==3 = =
AN A e aN A - geio43 Location: e B33 T< [fq ‘ uﬂ#\
yaeme : .
- NPTV
2 Analysis Request
Project # (o0 &7 ool - © __ Task ¥ y g
Project Manager X (= Buich "¢ - "
{aboratory [ PPN NP W2 Qo 2 3 18 '%
Turnaround Time —— & d_oq is g |.@% | 3@ _ B
I Nog & s .Qé =] S @ [=
g12%l £ |5 |86]2 |85|8 5 3
g2 5|2 1383 (208 PR 3
e St Glstl v lagi0slzaEdgE o8 2
Sampler's Signature g PulZn i ERITE %’% 2 gl £ % Comments/ Z
Sample IO Dale | Time a1 £ 1E3lgl E12g2e| L8| a8 ANas Instructions
£0,->1  1g.5-13Wia | |ueal S (
£y - 1o -nd Mo e S {
Eg -2 (ogaptle bhaag S I
Co —ay 2.2 Yol wida S !
E® —d 3 5=y O M1y 35 |
£5 - 19 6bosa vl lszg S |
£é - 1o Ag-plyyyn |l8@ 5 \
C&-1a o, sBMWRl{sigd S \
4 - e igeg Ml tim S \\
s g AL S-a% “Wie | Jgie) 2 | .
Special Instructions/Comments: Relin d by: :)Znh_ﬂsg Received by: o Sample Receipt
l l Sidn _| Sign _\’.)4~;‘\_ujﬂ41 Total no. of containers:
'{'o b 4l samele S Print _ Print _TOP WL Chain of cusiody seals:
+ : ! - de Company _2 (=C o A~ Company (. J Roc’d. in good cendition/ceid:
it Contec s Time _1©-30 _ Dale_*/ 1o!g3K | Time ..__l( »0"  Date Conlorms lo recard:
—_— . : Relinquished by: i
1, g by: Receivod by: .
7 3 )V~ (I? ol S \ Sign Sign Client:
Print : Print Client Contact:
Company Company .
Timo Date Time Date Clienl Phone:
mﬂﬁﬁ‘.ﬂenim
Date: _ AL &2/ q“ Page 5 al E

...u——'——" N
g/ TT/11
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Chain-of Cusiody Number:

SECOR Chain-of Custody Record

Field Ctfice:

MEa Ve

[[)jAdditional documents are attached, aqd are a part of this Record.

Address:

Job Name: I aagtin Dl s

- "-

Location: &£ 3’}‘) Tzfjcqnxolx e
O Ul

Task#_ (P02~

Project # - -
Project Manager i%ﬁr} Potler
Pohule  Clpm

Analysis Apquest

Laborat ¢ ¥ = g | * T s ﬁth‘HJ o
aboralory 22 % 2 g | - v "} ' 5
Turnaround Time 204y Annry &g T ln %% [ 8@, " So Ve 'E
r Slogl B |5 (22)2 §2| E 3
g%g‘.us%%’ sole (o812 1204 3
Sampler's Name w3 *é T l3cldalde g;%o v |87 3 ©
. o E % - e N E - g Mo s - = B
Sampler’s Signature o loviaal T |islSk| 23| i8| 28l | €2 E
5 |EolEs = sRlEF 93 Ew b Ezp{g % Comments/ 2
Sampla D ‘Dale Time Malrix T Rgegl k22223 abldd]ex sF H Instructions
EG-1l - L4 ‘]’/0] l]('§ S ~N /Q"V\a\\ju
£ -1 - 2.5 9 {13ss] S s ) Aoaly e
I::[ﬁ"lp‘ - 5.5 7 \‘/q 5 < h'd Amquu;‘-_
ER - 18- (5.5 A RE ) ) X | Aail g
— N !
gB-1g - 2.3 | Ma | (bso] 3 X a Aralz &
{
E6-(9-azeg | Wl 700l W | X Avaly 2 £
E% -
eph -
IEFE’ 1
G- ' .
Special InstructionsfComments: Relingui by: i2ao gt PoH~rT Received by: LR D CHasAE. Sample Recoipt
Sign”_ 4% $—1Sign _FREL CHATK £ Total no. of containers;
Print [Rotearv ¥ Poft<C Pn'nl,M Ciloarte_ Chain.of cuslody seals:
Company ___ > E Cx>K_ Company _N? 04_5 1l OHEHM | Rocd.in good condition/cold:
Time j_'?_ﬂw_,r__ Date '/ 4 Time Dalem _ Conforms o record:
Relinquished by: ) Received by; 1
Sign Sign .| Client:
Print Print ; '
Company Company Client Conlacl.
Time Dale Tima _Date Client Phone:
TEEGh CUSTHES Pev, 1S -
pae: M1 % ¢ § Page | of >

g6/ TT/TT

v191 78S STF T X¥d 9T7:T7T ddu
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+ 48 FAX 1 415 &32& 4
c49 FAX GwALAB, INC. TEL: 510 &8¢ 1VTI0

*-HROMALAB, INC.
I rnenonial Saivices {SDB)

vember 18, 1998 Supmigsion #: 2811233

‘¢OR SAN FRANCISCO

Atten: J. Ritichie
:roject: 2633 TELEGRAPH,DAKLAND Project#: 600570001.01
.eelved: November 13, 13998 -
Gc/MS analysis.

. re: One sample for Volatile Organics by
pmethod: SW846 Method 82603 Fept 1534

1jent Sample ID: EB13-6.5
Spl#: 215842
sampled: Novembsr 9; 1938

Natrix: Soll e
Run#: 16050 Analyz?d: November 16, 1338

REPORTING - BLANK BLANY. DILUTION
T LIMIT RESULT SPIRE FACTOR

RESUL

e Nog/Re) _ (ua/Rg)  (ua/Ea) (%) ,
28TGQ ‘ N.D. 50 N.D. _— T
INZENE T . —— N.D. 5.0 T -

IOEATYT ST AT -~




TEL:510 484 1036 P. G035

i -20* 98{FRI) 15:01  CHROMALAB, INC.

“
-

'CHROMALAB, INC.

Envirnmental Sarvices (SPR)

3

November 18, 193218 Submission #: 5811233
SECOR SEN FRANCISCO
Atten: J. Ritichie

Projéct: 2633 TELEGRAPH, OAKLAND Project#: 600570001.01
Received: November 13, 1598 - T

re: Blank spike and duplicate report for Volatile Organics by GC/MS analysi
Method: SW846 Method 8260A Sept 1934 ‘

Matrix: SQIL :
Lab Run#: 16050 Analyzed: November 16, 1998

Spike

Spike Amount Amount Found Spike Recov : %

Bsp Dup BSP Dup asp Dup Control % RED
Analvte {ug/Xaq) {(ug/Kq) (%) (%) Limitg RPD  f.im
IENZENE 100 100 105 107 105 107 69-125 1.89 20
THLOROBENZENR 100 100 115 118 115 11s 61-121 3.a42 20
1, 1-DICELOROETHENE 100 100 113 113 113 113 65-125 0O 20
TOLUENE 100 104 104 104 104 104 - 70-130 ¢ 20
RICHLOROETHENE 100 100 105 105 105 105 74~134 0 20
:‘;";L", o 1220 Quarty Lane » Pleasanton, Caffornla 945664756

; (925) 484-1919. « Facsimile (925) 484-1036 = o

Federal |D #68-0140157




TEL: 31U 4384 jUYb r.uug
ARVA N _ : - _ o Lo

-

voV -20° 98 (FRI} 15:00  CHROMALAB, INC. o

- CHROMALAB, INC.

F___'— )
Environmenmal Servicas (SDE)

November 18, 1998 Submission #: 9811233

SECCR SAN FRANCISCO
Aften: J. Ritichie

Project: 2633 TELEGRAPH, OAKLAND Project#: 600570001.01
Received: November 13, 1998 -

re: Surrogate report for 1 sample for Volatile Organics by GC/MS
: analysig.
Methed: SW846 Method 8260A Sept 19594
Lab Run#: 16050
Matrix: SOIL

% Reocovery

Sample# Client Sample ID Surrogate Racovered Limits
215842-1 EBl1l3-6.5 4 -BROMOFLUCROBENZENE 113 74-121
215842-1 EB13-6.5 D4-1,2-DICHLOROETHANE 97.4 70-121
215842-1 EBRi3-6.5 DE-TOLUENE 107 81-117
_ ' _ % Recovery

Sampla# QC Sample Type Surrcgate Receverad Limits
216507-1 Reagent blank (MDB) ‘ 4 -BRCMOFLUOROBENZENE 107 F4-121
216507-1 Reagent blank (MDE) D4-1,2-DICHLORCETHANE 8g9.8 70-121
216507-1 Reagent blank (MDE) D8 -TCOLUENE 1086 81-117
216508-1 Spiked blank (BSP) 4 -BROMOFLUORCBENZENE, 1058 74-121
216508-1 Spiked blank (BSP) D4-1,2-DICHLOROETEANE 854.9 70-121
216508-1 Spiked blank (BSP) DB8-TOLUENE 105  81-117
216508=-1 Spiked blank duplicate (BSD}4-EROMOFLUOROBENZENE 103 74-121
2165058-1 Spiked blank duplicate (BSD)D4-1,2-DICHLOROETHANE 116 70-121
216509-1 Spiked blank duplicate (BSD)D8-TOLUENE 107 B1-117
216510~-1  Matrix spike (MS) 4-BROMCFLUORCEBENZENE 116  74-121
216510-2 Matrix spike (M5) D4-1,2-DICHLOROETHRANE 120 T0-121
216510-21 Matrix spikae (MS) DB -TOLUENE 110 81-117
216511-2 Matrix spike duplicate (MSD)4-BROMOFLUORORBENZENE 111 74-121
216511-1 Matrix spike duplicate (MSD)D4-1,2-DICHLOROCETHANE 74 .8 70-121
216511-2 Matrix gpike duplicate (MSD)D8-TOLUENE - 113 ‘81-117
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'CHROMALAB, INC.

Envirchmental Services (SDEB)

November 18, 1398 Submisgion #Q 9811233
SECOR SAN FRANCISCO -
Atten: J. Ritichie

Project: 2633 TELEGRAPH, OAKLAND Project#: 600570001.01
Received: November 13, 1898 '

re: Matrix spike report for Volatile Organics by GC/MS analysis.
Method: SW846 Method B260A Sept 1834

Matrix: SOIL

Lab Run#: 16050 Instrument: Analyzed: November 16, 1998
Spiked
Sample Spike amt Amt Found Spike Recov %
Amount MS MSD MS MSD MS MSD Control % RPD
Analyte (ug/Rg)  (ug/Xqg) (ug/Xa) (%) (%) Limits RPD Lim
RENZENE N.D. 96 .2 89.3 101 55.0 105 1o 69-129 0.82 20
CHLORORENZENE N.D, 56.2 89.3 117 108 122 121 61-121 0.82 20
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 86,2 85 .3 112 101 116 1313 65-125 2,62 20
TOLUENE N.D. S56.2 85.2 104 98 .7 108 108 vo0-130 0 20
N.D. $6.2 85.3 108 85.86 110 1067 74~134 2_.76 20

TRICHLOROETHENE

Samplé Spiked: 215842
Submigsion #: 9811233
Client Sample ID: EB13-6.5

3 smpl #:  21454p 1220 Quan‘y Lane = P[easantﬁﬂ, California 945664755
iD Smpl ¥ 216514 (925) 484-1619 « Facsimile (925) 484-1098 GCMSIK1229 OLEG §8-Now-91 17108
. Federal |D #68-0140157
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' CHROMALAB, INC. DRAFT
S ronmental Sarvices (SDE)

November 18, 1998 Submission #: 9811173
SECOR OAKLAND
Atten: JIM RITCHIE

Project: Not provided : Project#: -60057-001-01
Received: November 10, 1598

re: One sample for TEPH analysis,
Method: EPA 8015M

client Sample ID: EB-14

Spl#: 215160 Matrix: WATER Extracted: November 17, 1898
Sampled: November 9, 13358 Run#:16014 Analyzed: November 18, 1998
REPORTING BLANK ' BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIRE FACTOR
ANALYTE {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
DIESEL N.D. 50 N.D. oy 1
MOTOR OIL N.D. 500 N.D. -- 1
STODDARD SOLVENT 1200 50 N.D. -- 1
BUNKER C N.D. 500 N.D, -- 1
)
/ W/ -
ar ouse Bruce Havlik
anal{sc Analyst
fiozsbrics A3 141 . .
1220 Quarry Lane - Pleasanton, California 84666-4756 S acheos bb0 SESE

' (925) 484-1918. « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
- Federal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

PIRREE——— .
Environment! Servicas (SDB)

November 18, 1998 Submission #: 9811173

SECCR QAXLAND
Atten: JIM RITCHIE
Project: Not provided Project#: 60057-001-01
Received: November 10, 19288
re: One zample for Velatile Organics by GC/MS analysis.
Method: SWa46 Method 8260A Sept 1594

Client Sample ID: EB-19 21.5-22
Spl#: 215180 Matrix: SOIL S
Sampled: November 9, 1998 Run#: 16047 Analyzed: chember 18 1993

REFORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
' RESULT © ‘LIMIT " RESULT SPIKE FACTOR'
ANALYTE (ua/Ra) {ug/Rq) (ug/Kg) (%) :

ACETONE ——
BENZENE 35.3
BRONMODICHLOROMETHANE -
BROMOFORM

EROMCHMETHANE

CARRON TETRACHLCRIDE
CHLOROBENZENE

CHL.CROETHANE

2-BUTANCONE (MEK)
2-CHLORCETHYLVINYLETHER
CHLOROFORM

CHLOROMETHANE
DIBROMOCKIL.OROMETHANE

1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE

1,32 -DICHILOROEBRENZENE

1,4 -DICELORORENZENE
1,2-DIBROMO-3-CHLOROPROPANE -
1, 2-DIBROMOETHANE :
DIBROMOMETHANE
DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE

1, 1-DICHLORDETHANE

1, 2 -DICHLOROETHANE

i, 1-DICHLOROETHENE

1, 2-DICHLCROETHENE ECIS)
1,2-DICHLORCETHENE (TRANS)
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE .
TRANS-1,3-DICHLCROPROPENE
ETHYLRBENZENE

2 -HEXANONE

METHYLENE CHLORIDE
4-METHYL-2-PENTANONE (MIBK)
NAPHTHALENE

STYRENE
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE -~

TOLUENE
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE
1,1,1,2-TETRACKELORCETHANE
VINYL ACETATE

VINYIL. CELORIDE
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CHROMALAB, INC. DRAFT
e Environmeantal Services (SDB] |
November 18, 1998 Submiseion #: $811173
SECOR OAKLAND
Atten: JIM RITCHIE

Project: Not provided . . Project#: 60057-001-01
Received: November 10, 1998 - S

re: Cne sample for TEFH analysis.
Mathod: EPA 8015M

Client Sample ID: EB-19 21.5-22

Spl#: 215190 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: November 17, 1538
Sampled: November 9, 1998 Run#:16010 Analyzed: November 18, 1958
REPORTING BLANK. BLANK DILUTION
) RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIRKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/Xq) {ma/Re) (mqg/Xqg) (%)
DIESEL ‘ 5.8 1.0 N.D. == 1
Nore: Hydrocarbon reporred does pner match the pattern of cur Diesel
Standaxd. '
MOTOR OIL ' ' N.D. B0 N.D. -- 1
STODDARD SOLVENT N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 1
BUNKER C N.D. 50 N.D, ' -~ 1
W Bruce Havlik
Anal _ Analyst
BIK-ZBBE AL 118 F
1220 Quarry Lane - Pleasanton, Californla 945664756 - R

(825) 484-1819 » Facsimile (825) 484-1098
Federal ID #68-01407157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Envirorenental Services (SDA)

cvember 18, 1528 _ Submission #: 89811173

page 2
JECOR OAKLAND
Atten: JIM RITCHIE
Preoject: Not provided Project#: -60057—091-01
leceived: November 10, 1938 .
re: One sample for Volatlle Organics by GC/MS analysis, continued,
Method: SW846 Method 8260A Sept 15594

‘lient Sample ID: EB-19 21.5-22

Spl#: 215180 Matrix: SOIL )
Sampled: November 9, 1938 ‘Run#: 16047 Analyzed: November 18, 1§98
REPORTING BLANK BLANR DRILUTTON
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
NALYTE (ug/Xa) (vg/Kq) !ugz Kg) (%)
OTAL XYLENES N.D, 10 - 1
RICHLOROTRIFLUCROETHANE N.D._ 5.0 N. D . -- 1
ARBON DISULFIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - 1
SOPROPYLEENZENE N.B. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
ROMOBENZENE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
ROMOCHLOROMETELANE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 1
RICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - 1
une i(hao Micéael@vercma i
nalyst Cperaticns Manager
0-2B5-2568u5 un 1220 Quarry Lane. » Plsasanton, Callfornia 94566-4756 um

(925) 484-1918 ~ Facslmile (325) 484-1096 YO B S0 1838

Federal ID #\38-'0140157

L3




4 118 98 (KED} 17:17  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:510 484 1036 p.OOI

CHROMALAB, INC.

f—_—'—
Environmeral Services (SDB)

November 18, 1998 - Submission #: 9811173

SECOR COAXLAND

Atren: JIM RITCHIE
Project: Not provided Project#: 60057—001—01
Received: November 10, 1338
re: One sample for Volatile Organics by GC/MS analysis.
Method: SW846 Method B260A Sept 15354

client Sample ID: EB-20 6.5-7

Spl#: 215171 Matrix: SOIL

Sampled: November 3, 1998 Run#: 16050. Analyzed: November 16, 1398
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESTULT LIMIT RESULT SPIXE FACTOR
ANALYTE _(ug/Kg} {ug/Xa) {(ug/Rq) (%J
ACETONE N.D. 220 N.D. 3
BENZENE N.D. 22 N.D. 105 4
BROMODICHLOROME THANE N.D. 22 N.D. - rt
BROMOFORM N.D. 22 N.D. - 4
EROMOMETHANE N.D. 43 N.D. -- 4
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. 22 N.D. - r
CHLORCBENZENE N.D 22 N.D. 115 4
CHLORODETHANE N.D. 43 N.D. -- 4
2-BUTANONE (MEX) N.D. 220 N.D. -- 4
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYLETHER N.D 220 N.D. -- 4
CHLOROFORM N.D. 22 N.D. -- 4
CHLOROMETHANE N.D. 43 N.D. -- 4
DIRROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 22 N.D - 4
1, 2-DICELOROBENZENE N.D. 22 N.D. -~ 4
1,3-DICHLORORBRENZENE N.D. 22 N.D. - 4
1,4 -DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 22 N.D - 4
1,2-DIBROMGC-3-CHLORCPROPANE N.D. 220 N.D. -- 4
1,2-DIBROMDETHANE N.D. 43 N.D - 4
DIBROMOMETHANE N.D. 43 N.D. -— 4
DICHLORODIFLGOROMETHANE N.D 43 N.D. -- 4
1, 1-DICHLORCETHEANE N.D 22 N.D. -- 4
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 22 N.D. - 4
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE N.D 22 N.D. 113 4
1,2-DICHLORCETHENE (CIS) N.D. 22 N.D. S 4
1,2-DICELOROCETHENE (TRANS) N.D. 232 N.D, -- 4
1! 2-DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. 22 N.D. - 4
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROFRCPENE N.D. 22 N.D. -- 4
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 22 N.D. - 4
ETHYLBENZENE 44 22 N.D. - 4
2-HEXANCONE N.D, 220 N.D. -- 4
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 22 N.D - 4
4 -METHYL -2 -PENTANONE (MIBK) N.D. 220 N.D. - 4
NAPHTHALENE. : N.D. . 220 N.D. - 4
STYRENE N.D. 22 N.D. -- .4
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLCOROETHANE N.D. 22 N.D. . 4
TETRACHLOROETHENE N.D. 22 N.D. - 4
TOLUENE N.D. 22 N.D. 104 4
1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 22 N.D. -- 4
1,1,2-TRICHLORCETHANE N.D. 22 N.D. -- 4
TRICHLOROETHENE N.D. 22 N.D. 105 4
1,1,1,2-TETRACHLCROETHANE N.D. 22 N.D. -- 4
VINYL ACETATE N.D. 220 N.D. - 4
VINYL CHLORIDE N.D. 22 N.D. -— 4

L2z
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1220 Quarrry Lane - Pleasanton, California S4566-4756
(925) 484-1919 - Facsimile (925) 484-1096
* Federal I #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

""" .
Environmental Senaces (SDB)

November 18, 1838 Submission #: 5811173
page 2
SECOR OAXLAND

Atten: JIM RITCHIE
Project: Not provided Project#: 60057-001-01

Received: November 10, 1998
re: One sample for Volatile Organics’ by GC/MS analys:.s, cont:.nued

Method: SW846 Method 82604 Sept 1394

Client Sample ID: EB-20 6§.5-7

Spl#: 215171 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: November 9, 1398 Run#: 16050 Analyzed: Novembsr 16, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
. RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTODR
ANALYTE (vg/Kq) (ugL_g) {(uva/Xg) (%)
TOTAL XYLENES N.D. 43 N.D. -- 4
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE N.D. 22 - N.D. -- 4
JARBON DISULFIDE N.D. 22 N.D. - - 4
ISOPROPYLBENZENE 45 22 N.D. - 4
IROMOBENZENE N.D. 22 N.D. - - &
AROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 87 N.D. - 4
TRICHLOROFLUORCMETHANE N.D. 22 N.D. -- 4
Note: Reporting limits reised due to matrix Iinterferenca. )
ilex Tam M:.chael Verona
inalyst Cperations Manager
'10-285-2568 4 1 1220 Quamry Lane « Pleasanton, California 84556-4756 2 vata 10

(925} 484-1819 « Facsimile (825} 484-1056
Federat ID #58-0140157
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'CHROMALAB, INC. ~ DRAFT

w—-'—
Envimnmental Senvices (SDB)

November 18, 1598

Submigsion #: 9811173

SECOR QAKLAND

Atten: JIM RITCHIE

Project: Not provided Project#: 60057-001-01

Received: November 10, 1538

re: One gample for TEPH analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M

Client Sample ID; EB-20 6.5-7

Spl#: 215171 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: November 16, 1998
Sampled: November 2, 19989 Run#:15984 Analyzed: November 18, 1538
REPCRTING BLANK BLANRK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT ZPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/Xca) (mg/Rgq) _ (mg/Eqa) (%)
DIESEL 160 1.0 N.D. - 1

Note: Hydrocarbon repeorted does not match che péccem of our Diegel
Standard. Surrogate Recoverieg biased high due to Rydrocarben co-

eluticn.
MOTOR OIL . 70 50 N.D. - 1
STODDARD SOLVENT N.D. 1.0 " N.D. .- 1
BUNKER C N.D, S50 N.D. -- 1
arcl ;Ziééﬁﬂi— Bruce Havlik
2nalpst © Analyst
rombrs 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, Calffornia 94586-4756 5 nocads Bont 150

(925) 484-1918 - Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #66-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

= Envirenmentzl Services (SDB}

November 18, 139358 Submission #: 9811173

SECOR OAXLAND

Atten: JIM RITCHIE
Project: Not provided Project#- €0057-001~01
Received: November 10, 13998
re: One sample for Veolatile Organics by GC/MS analysis,
Method: SWE4E Ifet}:od 8260A Sept 13394

Client Sample ID: EB-20 12.5-13

Spl#: 215173 Matrix: SOIL )
Sampled: November 9, 193%8: Run#: 16050 Analyzed: November 16, 1598

REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIEKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (ug/Xqg) (ua/Ka) {ug/Re) (%)
ACETONE N.D. 500 N.D. 10
BENZENE N.D. 50 N.D. 105 10
BROMODICHELORCMETHANE N.D. 50 N.D, -— 10
BROMCFCRM N.D. 50 N.D. -- 10
BROMOMETHEANE N.D.. 100 “N.D. - 10
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. 50 N.D. - 10
CHLOROBENZENE N.D. 50 N.D. 115 10
CHLORORETHANE N.D. 100 N.D. - - 10
2=-BUTANONE (MEK) N.D. Eoo N.D, - 10
2-CHLORCETEYLVINYLETHER N.D. 500 N.D. - 10
CHLOROFORM N.D. 50 N.D. - 10
CHIOROMETHANE N.D. 100 N.D, - 16
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 50 N.D. - 10
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 50 N.D. - 10
1,3-DICKLCOROBENZENE N.D. 50 N.D. - 10
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 50 N.D. - 10
1,2-DIRROMO-3-CHLOROPROPANE N.D. 500 N.D. - 10
1,2-DIBROMOETHANE N.D. 100 N.D. - 10
DIBROMOMETHANE N.D, 100  N.D. - 10
DICHLORCDIFLUOROMETHANE N.D. 100 N.D. - 10
1,1-DICHLCROETHANE N.D. 50 N.D. - 10
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 50 N.D. - 10
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 50 N.D. 113 10
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE [(CIS) N.D, 50 N.D. . 10
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE (TRANS) . N.D. zQ N.D. - 10
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. 50 N.D. -— 10
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROFENE N.D. 50 N.D. - 1o
TRANS -1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 50 N.D. - 10
ETHYLBENZENE N.D, 50 N.D. -- 10
2-HEXANONE N.D, 500 N.D. -- 10
YETHEYLENE CELORIDE. N.D. 50 N.D. -- 10
41-METHYL-2-PENTANCNE (MIEX) N.D. 500 N.D. - 10.
NAPHTHALENE W.D. 500 N.D. -- io0
STYRENE N.D. 50 N.D. -- 10
1,1,2,2~-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 50 N.D. - 10
TETRACHLOROETHENE N.D. 50 N.D. .- 10
TOLUENE N.D. 50 N.D, ip4 10
1.1, L-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 50 N.D. - 10
1,1, 2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 50 N.D. - io
TRICHLOROETHENE N.D. 50 N.D 105 190
L,1,1,2-TETRACHLORDETHANE N.D. 50 N.D. - 10
JINYL ACETATE N.D. 500 N.D. -- 10
JINYYL, CHLORIDE N.D. g0 N.D. - 10

o2
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(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
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CHROMALAB, INC.

= Envircnmental Senices (SOB)

Submission #: 9811173

13888
page 2

November 18,

SECOR OAKLAND

Atten; JIM RITCHIE
Froject: Not provided . Project#: - 60057-001-01
Received: November 10, 13398 ; »
- re: One sample for Volatile Organics by GC/MS analysis, continued. '
Method: SW846 Method H250A Sept 15994

Client Sample ID: EB-20 12.5-13

Spl#: 215173 Matrix: SOIL ‘ :
Analyzed: November 16, 1998

Sampled: Novemkber 5, 1598 Run#: 16030
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESOULT LIMIT RESOULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/Fa) (ug/Kq) {uvg/Xq) (%)
TOTAL XYLENES N.D. 100 N.D. -~ 10
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE N.D. B0 N.D, - i0
CARBON DISULFILDE N.D. 50 N.D. -- 10
ISOPRCPYLEENZENE N.D. 50 N.D. -- 10
BROMORENZENE N.D. 50 N.D. ~— 10
BROMOCHLOCRCMETHANE N.D. 200 N.D. - = 10
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE N.D. EO N.D. - 10
Note: Reporting limits raised due to matrix inrerference.
7 AU
Alex Tam #£E:ﬁ;£2 Verona
Cperations Manager

Analyst

(L1 7 2
Yok :aCA08 YT | L6

1220 Quarry Lane - Pleasanton, Californla 84566-4756
{925) 484-1919 + Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal |ID #6B8-0140157
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